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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

Fort Hamilton Branch Office 

3d Military Police Group, Building 408 South Pershing Avenue, Fort Hamilton 
Brooklyn, New York 11252-750 

22 Jul 2004 

MEMORANDUM FOR: SEE DISTRIBUTION 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL/SSI - 0034-2004-CID352-64025 - 5Y2P9 

DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1.01 JAN 2004, 0900 - 31 JAN 2004, 0000; INTERNET/COMPUTER ROOM, AD 

DIWANIYAH MILITARY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, 310 MILITARY POLICE 
BATTALION, IRAQ 

DATE/TIME REPORTED: 09 JUN 2004, 0800 

INVESTIGATED BY: 
SA 	 7(.76/0 b(4r 
SA 

SUBJECT: 
1. UNKNOWN, ; MALTREATMENT OF A PRISONER (NFI) 

VICTIM: 
1. U.S. GOVERNMENT; MALTREATMENT OF A PRISONER 

STIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

This is a Detainee Abuse Investigation 

This investigation was initiated based upon the notification of H 	 or 
Investigation #0211-04-CID001. On 12 May 04, SFC 	 1-309th 
Training Support Battalion (TSB), Fort Dix, NJ 08640 (FDNJ), notified USACIDC that during a 
visit to the offices of the 310th Milit Police (MP) Battalion (BN), Hempstead, NY 11550, 
CPT 	 ommander, 310th MP BN, told her that while at the 
AD DiwaniyahMilitary Correctional Facility in Iraq he was shown by soldiers a picture of a 
naked female Iraqi prisoner on their computer. CPT 	told her that he instructed the 
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soldiers to destroy the picture. 

Investigation established insufficient evidence to believe CPT 	committed the offense 
of Maltreatment of Prisoners as previously alleged. There are no other witnesses which viewed 
the photograph in question. 

STATUTES: 
Article 105, UCMJ: Maltreatment of Prisoners 

EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION: 

Attached: bt 
1. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of S 	 9 June 04, detailing the 

basis for investigation, coordinations with the Military District of Washington (MDW) (CID), 
HQUSACIDC and, re e .  t of MOT from MDW. 

2. AIR of S 
interviews of SF 	 and MAJ 

12 May fail the notification by MDW, and 

3. fwprn Statement of 641111,12 May 04, wherein she related CPI 	told her 
that he saw a picture of a naked female Iraqi detainee on a soldier's computer and told him to 
destroy the picture. 

4. Voluntary Statement of CPTarlill May 04, wherein he related CP' 	told 
him that he saw a picture of a naked female Iraqi detainee on a soldier's computer and told him 
to destroy the picture. 

5. wo tatement of MAT 	 ay 04, wherein he related that he and LTC 
ere not aware of CP 	iewing any photographs as told by SFC 

hie, 6-I 
6. AIR of SA 	26 June 04 detailing the interviews of PFC 	 CPT allaCPT 	and SP 	and coordination wi 

7. Sworn Statement of CP 	June 04, wherein he denied ever viewing a 
photograph of any naked female'haqi:detainee. 

8. Sworn Statement of PF 23 June 04, wherein he related that he did not C1111.10 
want to say anything else regarding his Article 15. 
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9. Memorandum, Article 15 Counseling, 10 Nov 03, detailing the Article 15 proceedings with 
enclosures. 

10.Sworn Statement of CPTIM24 June 04, wherein he related CPTailliold him 
that he saw a picture of a naked female Iraqi detainee on a soldier's computer and told him to 
destroy the picture. 

11. Sworn Statement of CPTIMII5 June 04, wherein he related the details concerning 
SP 	article 15 proceedings. 

Not Attached: 

None. 

The originals of Exhibits 1 through 8, and 10 and 11 are forwarded with the USACRC copy of 
this report. The originals of Exhibit 9 are retained in the files of the 310th Military Police 
Battalion, Hempstead, NY 11550. 

STATUS: This is a Final Report. Commander's Report of Disciplinary Action Taken (DA Form 
4833) is not required. 

REPORT PREPARED BY 
	

REPORT APPROVED BY 

I;1 Xf b& -.1  
ba, i.49 -1 

DISTRIBUTION: 
Dir, USACRC, Ft Belvoir, VA 
I - Commander, USACIDC, ATTN: DSCOPS, 6010 6th Street, Ft Belvoir, VA 22060 
Commander, Washington District USACIDC (Operations), Fort Myer, VA 22211 
Commander, 3rd MP Group, USACIDC (Operations), Fort Gillem, GA 
FILE 
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AGENTS INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID REGULATION 195-1 

DETAILS 

,4034-0 4 - C10352:6402 
uu)' 	C'Ell'12-54O2,3 

CASE NUMBER 

0034-2004-C1D352-64025 

10 May 2004,1700hrs, this office received notification via fax from COL. Chief of Staff, 77th RRC, Fort 
Totten, New York (718-352 	that on 7 May 2004, SFOS111111.11111110, Active Duty, 	1-309th TS' 
BN, Fort Dix, New Jersey made a signed statement before 	 c that o April 30, 2004 while 
conducting a Unit Inspection of the 310th MP Co., Captain Commanding Officer, 
HHC 310TH MP BN, HEMPSTEAD, NY, 77TH RRC, volun an y escn e seeing a p o ograph female 
Iraqi prisoner while assigned in Iraq: The statement described that the picture was observed by n a 

u screen located in their base camp named "Internet Cafe" located in or about AD Diwaniya , Iraq. 
t nature in the 
USAR, also of the 

ceived a facsimile from CO 
hain of command above CPT 
Commander of the 1/309th T  t. Dix, . 

statement and that it had been forwarded throug 
enied having been notified of any such incidents by CP 
initiate a Commanders Inquiry and check into the inciden 

quiff ' 	e 	at no further investigation be conducted by the 77th RRC pending instructions from USACIDC as to the 
course of action by this office. 

 18 May 2004, 0930hrs, t • contact with SF 	 who advised that she had already given a 
-i signed statement to SA SACIDC, Carlisle Barracks Resident Agency (CID), Carlisle, PA., 

regarding her previous signed s a ement made to the SJA, Fort Dix, NJ on 7 May 2004. 

19 	04, this 	* 	ticipation of instructio 	• 	• w
t 
 and obtain a signed statement from CPT 

locate 	in Flor 	tion 	 d that he was not returning to the area until after 

	

n 	 ta 
o  t 

004. It was r 	 to e-mai a statement of facts of his recollection re 
conversation with SF 
ay ,  

n the events of the nude female picture on the computer 
forwarded a brief statement denying any knowledge of seeing any pictures while in Iraq of any e ainees at all. 
(This information was captured in RFA Sequence 0033-04-CID352). 

25 May 2004, this office received guidance from Washington District (CID) advising this office to anticipate 
receiving a Memorandum of Transfer (MOT) before initiating any further investigation of this allegation pursuant to 
instructions from USACIDC. 	- 

advised the sol 	 the picture from the computer and any other p 
eve o an investigation. 	 statement was made in the presence of Captai 
1/309th TS BN. It was de ermined by this office that the information had been forwared toiFrs US Army as a 
Serious Incident Report (SIR) through the 78th Training Division, 
Edison, New Jersey. 

11 May 2004, 1217hrs, this office notified Washington District (CID), Operations Section, CW 	 of 
the statement and allegations and awaited further instructions from Operations. 

11 May 2004, 1700 
message from LTC 

telephone call 
dvised that S 
mmand. LTC 

ssigned C 

tt n, NY of a 
tated that he 

44111111 LTC 
p the 

LTC 
is orrice 

3 June 2004, 1500hrs, this office obtained a signed st 	 PT 	 he statement detailed his 
recollection of the conversation between him and SF 	 it the unit on ril 30, 2004. The statements 
were similar but not exact leaving the possibility of miscommunication leading to erromious comments taken in and 

" CID Form 94-E 
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1.. 

AGENTS INVESTIGATION REPORT 	
CASE NUMBER '..' . ,  

..,A...  CID REGULATION 195-1 	
0034-2004-C10352-64025 out of content. CP-

anrecalled an inCident with a 

had an Iraqi female on the computer screen 
but was clothed and appeared to him to be hispanic. CP 

	
adv* 

arab 	• • 	
etaile 	

out 
• upport. They were identified as S 

, SPC iers 	t 
CP 	/. • • 	

lated that he was aware tha P 	 nd SPCi 
eing detaine• ay - •■ • 

	

	 . , 	was involyed in 	
nsoner abuse while ut could not expand further on the circumstances. CPT observing any perverted or pornc;6raphic photographs 

in hatu'rd. . . . .: . . 	 denied On 9 June 2004; 1200hrs, 

this office terminated RFA Sequence 0033-04-CID352 and extracted the information intc 
// LAST irE711 /// 
ROI 0034-04CID352-64025 which will remain open pending additional investigation as necessary. 

=." 

CID Form 94-E 
OCT 95 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

PROTECTIVE MARKING IS EXCLUDED FROM 
AUTOMATIC TERMINATION 

(Para 13, AR 340
-16) (When Data is Entered) ' 
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Carlisle Barracks Resident Agency (CID) 
3d Military Police Group, USACIDC 
Carlisle, PA 17013 

Signature: Date: 12 May 04 	 Exhibit: 

AGENT'S INVESTIGAME REPORT , 

- CD Regulation 195- 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: On 11 May 04, this office was notified b 
Officer, Washington District, 3d Military Police Group (CID), that SFC 

-309th  Training Support (TS), BN, Fort Dix, NJ 08640 (FDNJ), reported CPT 
10th  MP BN, Uniondale,NY.  11553, infornied her he instructed a' soldier to 

oseof images of a naked, IreilLelnale detainee. 	
CIL? 

 

At 1050; 12 May 94,:s 	 and S 	 nterviewed SF . 
who rend - a sworn statement wherein she detailed the conversation with CPT 
SF 	tated on 30 Apr 04, while conducting a unit'visit of the 310' MP BN, and CPT 

ormed her, while he was in Iraq, a solider (NFl), showed him a digital image of 
n ed female .. She related CPT 	old her he initially thought it was the soldier's  
girlfriend an when he inquired as to whoni it was, the soldier informed him it was a prisoner. 

elated he then informed the soldier to destroy the 
photograph in case an investigation should ever come down (See Sworn Statement for details). 

At 1110, 12 May 04, MAJ 
a copy of the Voluntary Statement 
detailed his conversation with CP 
for details). 

nterviewed MA...Who rendered a sworn 
after the notification of the incident. MAJ 

Commander, 1-309 th  TS BN, FDNJ (NFI), contacted 
ander .310th MP 13N (NFl) and informed them of allegations. LTC 

never informed him of the image (See Sworn Statement for 
details): ///LAST ENTRY/// 

SF 	tated CP 

-309th  TS BN, FDNJ, provided 
-309 TS BN, FDNJ, wherein he 

ertaining to the image (See Voluntary Statement 

bt 
At 1145, 12 May 04, S 
sta 	herein he d 

elated CP 

IfxdAY01 -  

CM FORM 94 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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■bi v 4./ C./ 	41ID3152 

SWORN STATEMENT . 	. • 
• For use of this form. see AR 19045; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS 

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT - 
AUTHORITY: 	 Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E& 9397 dated Novernher 22, 1943 ISSNI.  
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE 	To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may he accurately identified. 
ROUTINE USES: 	Your social security number is used as an additionallaltemato means of identification to facilitate fding and retrieval. 
DISCLOSURE: 	 Disclosure of your social securit  number is voluntary. 

4. FILE NUMBER 
0056-04-C113342 	hrt Jlv  2. DATE 011YMMD 

e2 004 0 5 I 
1. LOCATION 
Fort Dix, New Jersey 08640 

3. TIM 

I I 5 Ilfs 
6. SSN MOLE NAME 7. GRADESTATUS 

= E-7/AD 

a. 

& ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 	 . 
1:-309th TS Bit Fort Di i New leriey 08640 
a. 

, WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: 

On 30 April 2004, at approximately 1245 hours, while conducting a unit visit with the 310th Military Police Battalion at 
Uniondale, New York, the HHC Commander CaptainAIIIIMNIIIMINFI) stated to me that while in Iraq for Operation Iraqi 
Freedom, soldiers from his unit would be sent to the different confinement facilities on a three week rotation for duty. After one 
such rotation, the soldiers returned and CPT .111111h stated to me that while he was in a tent that had computers set up for morale 
purposes, one of his soldiers who had just returned from a confinement facility showed him a photograph of a naked female which 
the soldier down-loaded onto the computer. 'CP-1.11.6 stated to me that he thought the photograph was of the soldier's 
girlfriend. CPTIall stated that the soldier (name unknown), said "Sir, don't you recognize her, she's one of the prisoners". 
CPT-stated to me that he found out later that there were more soldiers with photographs on computers and that he 
instructed the soldiers to destroy the photographs in case an investigation should ever come down. 
Q: How did the conversation come up about the photograph of the nude female? 
A: It was a general discussion of the inappropriate photos that had been released on the news. I remember making the statement 
that because they were reserve soldiers and did not receive adequate training was not an excuse. 
Q: Did CPT 	state the female was an Iraqi prisoner in the photograph? 
A: I cannot recall if he stated the nationality, but he did state she was a prisoner. 
Q:.Did CPT 	elate what prison the photograph came from? 
A: He did but I cannot recall I believe it was Abu Ghraib. 
Q: Did he identify the soldier that had the photograph? 
A: I believe he did but I cannot recall the name of the soldier. 
Q: Did he describe the photograph to you? 
A: He just stated it was a naked female prisoner. 
Q: You noted that the female in the photograph was a girlfriend of the soldier, did CPTIIIIIIhidescribe this relationship? 
A:No, he did not CPT 	assumed it was a photograph of the soldier's girlfriend back in the United States, but was informed 
by the soldier that it was a female prisoner. 
Q: Did CPT 	state why he did not take any further action other than telling his soldiers to destroy the photographs? 
A: No, and I did not ask. 
Q: Did CPTindicate to You that he knew it was wrong for the soldiers to have photographs of female prisoners and an 
investigation would ensue? 
A: My opinion was that he knew there was a good possibility that an investigation would occur, why else would you say it. That 
was the biggest thing that sticks out in My mind if you tell someone to destroy evidence. 
Q: Did CPT 11111b.  relate to you that he reported the matter up his chain of command? 
A: No, he did not. ; 
Q: Was CPT.1111.imit assignd under the 800th Miltary Police Brigade in Iraq? 
A: for peace time that is their higher headquarters, but in Iraq I do not know if they fell under the 800th. 
(1: When did the 310th MP Battalion return to the United States? 
A: Mardi 2004. „ 	• 	 , „ . 
Q: Did CPT.. indicate there were more than one photograph circulating or on the computer Screens? 
A. He indicated that there was more than one soldier that had photographs. 
Q: There was an indidation that CP1illanknew the female in the photograph, did he relate knOWing the female prisoner? 
A: He never indicated one or the other that he knew the female, although in CPT 	statement to us, the soldeir said "Don't you recognize her?" 
Q: Who 	he Battalion Commander of 310th MP Bn? 
A: LTC 	 A Reserve Officer, his home station is Uniondale, New York. . 	. 	„ 
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40 
USE THIS PAGE IF NEEDEli IF THIS PAGE IS NOT NEEDED, PLEASE PROCEED TO FINAL PAGE OF THIS FORM. 

TAKEN AT Fart Diz, N 2004/04/12 	1764 6/1  

9. STATEMENT /Continued) 
Q: Where wasthe unit located in Iraq? 
A: Ido not lalow. 
Q: Do you have anything further to a 

No.///END OF STATEMENT/// 
tatement at this time? 

PliVEZDA MHZ= DEC 1E98 
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TAKEN AT STATEMENT OF 
„ 	. 

9. STATEMENT 1ConvOuee 

both, 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

(Typer No of P 

36 	C 
"Authority To Administer Oaths) 

AFFIDAVIT 

HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT 
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENOS ON PAGE 3 . I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE 
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS  , 
STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD., WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION 	 NLAINFUL INDUCEMENT. 

WITNESSEM 

122 1  b24 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

PAGE 3 OF 3 —1(g  
USAPA VI.00 

EXHIBIT "3 - - 

NITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT .  
• • 

• • 	 • , : • 	 • • • • 	 • • .1 	 • • • • • 

PACE.t DA FORM21121 DEC 7998 

	 DATED 	 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 
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Statement of Cp 

Voinataly Statement 

May 11, 2004 Page 1 	of 1 page  

b7c , 0- 4 

1, Captai 	am 39 years old. My date of b; rth i 	lain a soldier with the 1/309th TSBN 
located at Fort Dix NJ. 

, 	
. 

I give this statement freely and voluntarily without fear of threw: or inducement by a promise, and I wish 
to do so without the presence of an attorney. 

On Friday Apnl 30, 2004 SFalliand I visited :ame of our supported units located at Uniondale Long 
Island. The 310th MP Battalion was one of the units we visited. at the time of our visit we spoke to Cpt. 

he HHC Commander for the 3.10th. Cptaillistated that 	 ployed overseas one of his 
stated that this occurred at 

an area that was set up like an Internet café where there were nt.nail stated that the soldier said it was computers. Cpt 	stated 
that he asked the soldier if Mr was of his girlfriend. Cpt. 
a picture of a detainee. Cpt 	tated that he bid the soldier to get rid of the picture before he gets 
in trouble. Cpt 	tated that an computers ar..d cameras were checked for more pictures. Cpt 

ffillirtated that the picture was on a memory stidc or somethi ig you attach to a computer. 

On Tuesday May 11, 2004 I called Cptalirand told hi thai My chain of command was made aware 
of the conversation about the detainee picturej told Cp 
Officer know of this conversation. Cpt tated that the issue was addressed at the time it happened 
and that his chain of command was aware of the situation. End 

that I was going to let my Executive 

Witnessed 	 SI ature of person gi , ring voluntary statement 

FOROFFICIAL USE ONLY 	EXHIBIT 	 
• 

f  PG( ite9--f. 
• 

= soldiers showed him a picture of a naked fema1e on a computer. Cp 
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For 	of this form, see AR 190-4E the proponent agency is DOCSOPS  

AUTHORITY: 	 Titla 	 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; EO. 9397 dated November 22, 1943 MSC 
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: 

	
To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified. 

ROUTINE USES: 	 Your social security number is used as an additional/alternate means Of identification to facilitate BEng end retrieval. 
DISCLOSURE 	 tliscloiure of your social security number is voluntary. 	 . 	• . 
1. LOCATION 

• Building 5435, Fort Dix, Ni 08640 
2. DATE (YYYYMMODI 	- 

2004105112 
3. TIME 
4,33 

i. FILE NUMBER 
0056-04-CID342 t7 4 

B. SSN • 7. GRADE/STATUS 
0-4/AD 

8. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 	 , 
1 7309th Training Siippart.BattaliOn,'Fort Dix, NJ 08640 

WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: 

was informed by my Battalion 	TC 	 that the Brigade Commander, COL 
had advised him to contact LTC 	the 310th 	mmander, to ' , .....• .• b. • an 

ga eon 	taking place that concerning me ers otlus unit. LTC 	contacted LTC 	- • • - IA • 

	

-_-_— of 11 May 04. During a subsequent conversation between me and LTC 	, he informed me n. 	 . 
stated to him that 	had no previous knowled e of anyone in his command having pictures of detainees or 11 41 ' 
incident that CPTIIIIIIMPhad described to SF 	 The same day, I was informed by SFC 	that CPT111 - all____the MP Team OIC had also been with her during her unit visit on 30 April 04 and that he had heard the same 

IIIIII 
statements from CPT 	She stated that she had not included this in her statement, because she had not previous 
spoken to C 	She informed me that she had spoken to CPA 	that morning. She also stated that CPT_ jis 

l 
good friends with CPT 	and that he had mentioned phoning bun. I immediately called CPT 	to tell him not to 

I phone CPT 11/1111.1. When spoke with CPL 1 	he had already spoken with CPT aMlla I verbally counseled him 
about inserting himself into that investigation. He stated that he had not intended to give his friend advance notice, but simply to 
inform him that he, CPAIIIM, would have to write a statement. CPTIIIM informed me at that time that CPTSMIS 
seemed unconcerned and had stated to him that the incident had been reported to his chain of command and dealt with while still 
in Iraq. CPAIMadid not in uire as to how the situation was dealt with. Later the same morning, LTC $ called 
the mut looking for LT 
Tull-time. I provided him LTC 
read-in on the situation. He wane 
info 	G. I did so. lath  
CPT 	 CPT 
cam 

I  would 
Q: SA 

A:  Q: Did 
A: He did 
Q: Did CPT 
A: No. 
Q:Did CPT ention if CFI 	Old him who showed him the photograph? 

Q: What unit was CP1/11/ in command of? 
A: I believe it was the 	; ompanY 310th MP BN, from Uniondale, NY. 
Q Who was the unit's higher Commandwhile they were deployed to Iraq? 
A:I am not sure who the higher command was When I spoke with LTC 
conversation. I assumed he was still the B ' 
Q: What is the current duty status of CPT 
A: I know he is a Reservist, but I do not 
Q: You stated when you spoke with LT Out whether or not CPT 
seemed hesitant. What do you mean by h sitan , 
A: I believe he was searching he memory in a attempt to recall if the conversation took place 
Q: Do you have anything you wish to add to this statement? 
A: No. ///END OF STATEMENT/// 

scribe the photOgrarihs to you 
oily thing l.heard 	ishaç SFC 	told me in her statement, which was a naked female. 

ention if CPT 	had. sdin any photographs depicting detainee abuse, from the same soldier? 

fined to LTC1111.1111111/that LT( 111M11. was a TPU soldier and not here 
ell pho 	but asked if there was anything I could help him with, as I was 

read SFC 	tatement over the phone, so he could take better notes before 
iit  

irit of giving e  Oth chain of command advance notice, I mentioned to himwhat 
bout his chain of command being informed and that the issue had been dealt with in 

old me a 	did not recall that taking place, but seemed hesitant. He then stated that he thinks he 
so 	• 	like that. 
Te 

ruing or on Active Statu 

and he stated he did not recall the 

old him about the incident, he 

PAGE 1 OF 	 PAGES 

!DOWN& PAM MOST CONTAIN ME MONO STATEMENT OF 	**. 	 ' Off N AT 	DATED  

YE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, ANO PAGE NUMBER MUST BE OE 1NDICArat 

10. •11311EUT iRSON MAKING STATEMENT 

  

FMIA 2823. DEC 1998 DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE 
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STATEMENT Of 

, 
B. STATEMENT (Contkuall 

• TAKEN AT 	Fort Dix, NJ 	. 	DATED jT4/05 /12  

b(t 

(Signatera Person Making 
• T., : 	, 	, 	 : 	,•• 

Subs4etIantiowoin to ielore me. Oportoti authorised by law to 

adnunistor oeths 	,Y12 	dayef ;  , , May  
at  Bu1dmg 5415,..tijitbii:isti 0.8640  

6-1 
ORGANIZATION DR ADDRESS tire of Pers AVM 

, 2004 
  

0 — 0-4 --esD547-0 4 oas 

    

AFFIDAVIT 

, HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT 
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE 	 DERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE 
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS 
STATEMENT FEEEY WI 	PE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, ill 	OUT COEITC10 , UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL 
WIDUCEMENT 

  

SA 
ffreeP.V4mP Pg.3# AdIO#Wing ettt1 

Artide:16 (b) (4) UCMJ  
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS Mutherny To Adinipiiter Oathrl 

!TUT'S Of PERSON MAKING ST ATEM 

611144fA94"  214 EEC Ma 	FOR OFFICIAL. USE ONLY 
•  

PAGE 	OF 0 "PAGEOgE  wt 
vik 1 2 

FX1-.111311-  
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AGENTS INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID REGULATION 195-1 

r 104 DETAILS b74, b,1,4 About 1100, 23 June 04, S June 	PF 
310th Military 

Police (MP) Battalion (BN), Uniondale, Ny, wherein he provided a sworn statement relating he did not want to say 
anyt ' ' •

' mn1 than what was stated in the DA Form 2627 Record 
of Proceedings Under Article '15, UCMJ PF

. .  office 	'Art icle' 	'  
rovici ed th is o ice wi th a copy of    	15 paperwork . (See Sworn statementand  

documents r9,- de ails) . 	' 	., ;, . . . 	' 	 . 	- • 	. .' 
Review of Documents : • 

	. 	. ' A review of the DA Form 2627 and its enclosures, revealed PF 
of Military Justice (UCMJ), for violating Article 92, UCMJ: Failure to obey 
displayed a religious symbol, namely the Star of David to atainée and 
in the documents provided is a sworn statement from SGT 

11111". nd detainee 

CASE NUM 

0034-2004-CID352-64025 

received an Article 15, Uniform Code 
•a lawful order/regulation, wherein he 
lb.reatened him physically. Also enclosed 

elating the incident between PFC 

AGE 
PFC 
provided this o 
Afterward, PF 
the future if needed, but on y 

as initially concerned about providing this office with a statement. PF 
sworn statement, which was lost due to co 	h 	

nitially 
es in the ACl2 database. rovided a very brief statement. PF 

hone. 	 elated he would be available in 

interviewed CPT 

ov ed a sworn statement relating that 
old him that a soldier showed CPT 
old the soldier to et rid of the pictu e 

interviewed CP 
10th MP BN, Uniondale NY, wherein he provided this 

 office a sworn statement relating an incident pertaining Of detainee abuse that in Feb . 	
, 04 in Camp Buoca, 

Iraq. The soldier involved in this incident received an Field grade Article 15. The above 
.   incident will be report separately under another sequence number (See sworn statement for details) 

un 04 this • ' coordinated with the Landlord511111111111111111111111Calr 

did not • 

	

0th MP BN, Uniondale, NY 11 	, wherein ere::: it was determine d 	SP 

related while in Ira ' 	' 	
Fl 

in Dec 03. SPC 	 OS 2713; Legal Specla .1st, -process, 
id not know anything related to CP 

• CID Form 94-E 
1 OCT95 FOR.OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

PROTECTIVE MARKING IS EXCLUDED FROM 
AUTOMATIC TERMINATION (Pare 13, AR 340-16) 

(When DOta Is Entered) ' 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY• ExHierr 	•I° 	13  
• 

About 0900, 25 June 04, S 

About 1520, 24 June 04, S 
Battalion (TSB), Fort Dix, NJ, wherei 
the 310 MP BN, Uniondale, NY, CPT 
female detainee on a computer. CP 
details) 

&-/ 

1/309th Training Support 
ile conducting a unit visit at 

a picture of a naked 
sworn statement for 

rest e a 	o e a est. According to the Landlord, the pertori Who retided ais  the .
p 

bove a ress was not in 

(:)n 26 June 04, SPC 

the army or deployed and has five children living with them 

herein she 
formation .,on prisoners for 10days 

feWing any photographs 
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SWORN STATEMENT .. 
For use of this itir .m.aee AR 190-45;UM proponent agency iSflOCSO 3 5  2 6 

-1 

	

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT .• 	
.1•1. IV 

. 	. 	.   	, 	. 	".- 

AUTHORITY: 	- 	Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.D. 9397 dated November 22, 1943 ant 	. 	: 

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: 	To provide commanders and laW enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified.  .  	.„. 
ROUTINE USES: 	 Your social security number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. 

.. 	 ' 	. DISCLOSURE: 	 Disclosure of riot social security number is voluntary.. ' 	. 	 . 

1. LOCATION 	 . 	. 	 . 
Fort Hamilton Branch Office, Fort Hamilton, NY 

2. DATE (MYMMOD) 	 . TIME ' • 

/..C/ 
4. FILE NUMBER 

7. GRADE/STATUS 

CP1703 
8. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS ,.• ',.  
HHC 310TH MP BN, : 101 Oak Street, Hertipstead, NY 11550 
a. 

• ., WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: 

I deployed to Iraq on 21 Apr03. Our area of responsibility was 
to the US Marine Corp for command and control, on or 

mission. 

HHC 310th Military Police Battalion, Hempstead NY, I was 
how training could of prevented the incidents involving 

I advised her that I was unaware of the facts involving 
explained that those actions were wrong and creating problems in 

to her and Cptallithat soldiers do stupid things. We them 
anything to do with Detainee Abuse. We then discussed how 

cafe, which would lead to problems with the laptops and alsi  
pictures and display them in our staff meeting so that the soldiers 
of pictures. As for incidents involving a picture, jokingly a 

turned out not to be and, I advised the soldeir that this was not a 
. 

Gharab, we were ordered to send Admin personnel to assist in the 
occassion I sent 4 Female soldiers for ten days, they returned. 

870th MP Company was relieved for taking pictures of U.S. 
this by my XO MAJ 	I then went and in 

had heard rumors. This' incident was explained to.SFc 
	

M. 
of the Internet and upload there own personnal pictures to 

virus on the computers. I also expressed that these pictures 
a photo with no shirt and flexing while holding there 9 mm. 

that training would have prevented some problems within the 
of our conversation. 

chain of command 
in turn to BG 

_, 

• , 	. 

with SFC 	and CP.  
the internee into the 	aptops 	at were located in the what was 

that was set up for the soldiers to email their families and 
were being downloaded were of themselves with their weapons and 

from Yahoo personals. There were none to my knowledge that 
were things that had to with bad morale, tardi 	not calling 

My position was theHHC Cdr for the 310th Military Police Bn,  HHC 	
. 

AD Diwaniyah to rebuild and train and supervise a Jail. We reported 
about 30 Sep 03, we were placed under the 800th MP Bde, same 

On or about 12 April 03, while workin 	in my office at the 
approached by SFC IIIIII and CP T we began to discuss 
detainee abuse. SKIM inquired into what happened to CSM11111100, 
him. We then began to discuss the incidents at AB Gharab, I 
country. We began to discuss the stupid things soldiers do, I expressed 
discussed incidents that I felt challenged leaders, but this was not 
soldiers would download pictures on la top computers in our internee 
reveal stupid pictures. Our Bn CSM II would print the 
would be repremanded for downloading or uploading any types 
soldier was stating look this is a picture of an Iraqi Female. It 
joking matter. 

Furthermore, in order to assist the Detainee processing at AB 
Detainee Reporting System , uploading at AB Gharab. On one 
Later on that week I was informed the CPTIIIIISCDR of the 
Military Female soldiers while in the shower, I was advised of 

m with Jyi soldiers if they were aware of this, and they stated they 
Cpi I further expressed hoW soldiers would download pictures 
send home. This would lead to problems with memory and possible 
were of women,or the individual doing something stupid i.e. 

In my discussions with both SF1and CP1111111 I expressed 
entire detainee scandal. They both agreeded and that was the end 

Q. 
. .. 	. 

Q. While working for the 800th MP Brig de• w 	''s in your 
A. I worked for the 310th MP BN, LTC 	 He reported  

Q. How many soldiers in total were under yoili ctiiiiniand? 	• 
A. 130 soldiers, which were primarily enlisted.: 	' — 

Q. What - type of 'stupid things that soldiers do", did you discuss 
A. Downloading of pictures from personal digital cameras and 
commonly referred to as the internet cafe. This was a special room 
friends. The only thing stupid about was that the pictures that 
types like that. Some guys would download pictures of females 
were perverted or pornographic in nature. Other stupid things, 
111. 	s t 1HT 

. 	. 
MONA!. Mkt' /MUST CONTAIN TYE HEADING 'STATEMENT Of 

Tif E BD77DM OF RCN AODITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR ME IN117ALS Of 

- 	11. INITIALS 

THE PERSON MAKING 

0 	 NG STATEMENT 	
- 

. TAKEN AT 	 DATED 

Z 	 - 
PAGES 

, 

ME STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER MUST et BE INDICATED. 

0 
0 

di 

DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 

FOR
OA FORM 2823; JUL 72,15 OBS 

FOR OFFICIAL USE 0 

 

USAPA 

EXHIBIT 

 

  

DOD-DOACI D0031 72 ACLU-RDI 64 p.14



si"uID352 6. 
USE THIS PAGE IF NEEDED. IF THIS PAGE IS NOT . NEEDED, PLEASE PROCEED TO FINAL PAGE OF THIS FORM. 

STATEMENT OF Egf/MBINinif 	TAKEN AT Fort Hamilton BO  DATED 

9. STATEMENT (Conauedl 
home and not returning from R&R leave. 

Q. The incident involving the soldier with the picture of the Iraqi female on his computer, can you go into more detail? 
A. I think it was in Jan 04, I was in the internet cafe. Soldiers were joking around, and talking, about pictures and things like tha 
One soldier said to another, hey take a look at this picture,  of an Iraqi female I told, him that he Should not be doing anything lik 

that He then said that he was only joking.'I told him that to get rid of whatever he was doidg. You're not supposed to be 
downloading it anyway.. I believe that I expressed to him the seriousness of what was going on and that this is something we can 
be joking around about.' I told him that this type of stuff is what got some other units in trouble. 

Q. Did you get to see the pictue of the female that the soldier was referring to on the computer? 
A. As far as I can remember, I might have saw it from a distanee. I think I was about 10 feet away from the computer. It Tooke• 
like a regular woman. It looked like a white hispanic female, dark hair, 'with clothing on that looked more like a sun dress. I 
think it was white. The picture did not take up the screen, it was a about the size of an index card. 

Q. Do you know who the soldier was, what unit he was from? If not, can you describe him? 
A. I am not sure what unit he was with. He was not one of my soldiers. I know all my soldiers. He was a medium complexion 
hispanic male, approximately in his early twenties. He was in his PT uniform. He was with two other soldiers near his computer 
joking around. The two other soldiers were black males, also PT uniforms. They were not from my unit. Many people would g 
into the internet cafe. It was available to all units that were in that area. 

Q. What are the names of the soldiers that yo 
A. They are the following: SPCA* SPC 	

ed out to 	 or ad • u oses9  
SPC 	 d SPC 	ale). We sent four soldiers 

at a time. They were 75H, administrative types. 

Q. What were the issues with a CPT 
A. He supposedly got caught taking pictures of American female soldiers taking showers? He was removed from command, 
though I did not see anything on paper. 

Q. Were any instances of detainee abuse ever 	you? 
A. Yes. I was told by the Bat 	CP 	d LT 	 It involved an incident pertaining to a prisoner th 
was being interrogated by SPC 	SP' 	uppose y pus e 	was told about this because he was my soldier 
an 	o .e allowed aroun 	isoners 	I had to reassign him. On another occassion, I gave SPC 

article 15 for showing the prisoners his STAR OF DAVID (Religious symbol), that he wore on his chain. 

Q. Do you know of any knowledge of any senior NCO removing a female prisoner from a cell? 
A. No. 

Q. Is there anything else that you want to add to this statement? 
A. No. 
MEND OF STATEMENT/b 

• 

ij 

NM

1-4

ALSI OMEs MAKING STATEMENT 

WIZ FOR11121123, DEC 1998 	

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

PAGE 02• OF PAGES 

ijiAPA iti.0041 

EXHIBIT 	- - 
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9. STATEMENT 'Continued ()034--0 !i-C ID 3 52:.-.640 4, 

t Vg—r) 	 '4'47-fq 

Fort 	Hamilton BO  TAKEN AT 	 DATED 

b7c 1  bea-4- 

AFFIDAVIT 

I , HAVE READ DR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT 
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1. AND ENDS ON PAGE 	 3. I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE 
BY ME THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM I 	' - - • 	I NTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS 
STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, A 	OERCION, 	FUL INFLUENCE 	AWFUL INDUCEME 

f118411. 90 ,s erson 
• • 	• 	," 	• 	• 	• , 

	

, 	. 	. 	• 	. 
Subscribed and sworn to before inti; epareonotokenzed by law to  

this 	3 	yol 	June  

at Fort Hamilton Branch..Offici(ID), Fort Hamilton, 

Person Administwing Ca 

(Typed Name of Person Adminatenag 	1 	_ 
Art. 134, UCM.T/ s USC 303  

(Authority To Administer Oithal 

PAGE 3 OF 3 

..-Osiitonzo 0 	• PAGEZ DA FOBM 2424 DEC 1998 

ORGANIZATION on ADDRESS 

=NESSE& 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

FOR OFFICIAL:MO ONLY EXHIBIT 	 16 
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PAGE 1 OF  2  PAGES b -4 

' • -.‘".• 	• SWORN STATEMENT 	• 
For use of this form, see AR 196-45; the proponent agency ts Oter 

  

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT.. 
AUTHORITY 	 Title 10 USC Section 301 Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dated November 22 1943 (SSN).  
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: 	' To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which Information may be accurately identified. 
ROUTINE USES: 	 Your social security number Is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. 
DISCLOSURE: 	 Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary '  

	

3. TIME 	 4. FILE NUMBER 

	

11 	 0034-04-C1D352 -64025 
NAME 

ION OR ADDRESS ,.‘,'. ;  
310th Military Police Battalion; Uniondale NY 

, WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: 

I do not want to'Say anything different than what is already provided in the Article 15. I have provided a copy of the 
Article 15 that I was given to this office. All information and statements are contained therein. While I worked at the 
military correctional facilities in Iraq, I did not see or hear of any detainee abuse incidents. 

1. LOCATION 

Fort Hamilton Branch Office (CID) 
2. DATE (YYYyMMDB) 

2004106/23; 
5. LAST NAME. FIRST N 

e' b& 

111 EXHIBIT 

'ADDMONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF 	TAKEN AT 	DATED 

11. INITIALS MAKING STATEMENT 

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER 
MUST BE BE INDICATED. 

)/k FORM 2823, DEC 1998 FogfrierA•ti§ENLY EXHIBIT 
U APA 9V1.000 
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	 VFW)  

STATEMENT OF MININIMMIV__ TAKEN AT 

9. STATEMENT (Continued) 

AFFIDAVIT 
I. 	 , HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT 

WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE  9  . I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE 
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE 
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT 
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, 

VOTNEiBES: Subscribed and sworn to 6efore me, a person authorized by law to 
administer bathe, thii 23 .'day of 	June 	,  2004  
at Fo"rt Hamilton Branch Office (CID), Fort Hamilton, NY,  

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

yped Name of Person <idininistenng Oath) 

Art. 134 upliti4,5 USC 303  
(Authority To Administer Oaths) 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 

,ASE3, DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES . - 

USAPA 9V1400 

EXHIPM 	16  
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Page(s) 

• 

Referred to: 

U.S. ARMY OFFICE OF 
THE JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL 

ATTENTION: DAJA-AL, ROOM 1E739 
2200 ARMY PENTAGON 
WASHINGTON, DC 20310-2200 

MAJOR NELSON VAN ECK 
Nelson.VanEck@hqda.army.mil 
(703) 588-6787 
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Page(s) 

• 

• 

Referred to: 

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND 
7115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD 
ATTN: CCJ6-DM 
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
FLORIDA 33621-5101 

MS. JACQUELINE SCOTT 
scoftj@centcom.smil.mil  
(813) 827-5341/2830 
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Page(s) 

• 

• 

Referred to: 

U.S. ARMY HUMAN 
RESOURCES COMMAND 

ATTENTION: AHRC-FOI, RM 7S65 
200 STOVALL STREET 
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22332-0404 

MR. THOM JONES 
thom.jones@hoffinan.army.mil 
(703) 325-4053 
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Page(s) 

,2 

• 

Referred to: 

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND 
7115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD 
ATTN: CCJ6-DM 
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
FLORIDA 33621-5101 

MS. JACQUELINE SCOTT 
scottj@centcom.smil.mil  
(813) 827-5341/2830 . 
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4 

SWORN STATEMENT 	 034-04 	CID35z ?- 6 
For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency Is ODCSOPS  

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT 

AUTHORITY: 	 Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; En. 9397 dated November 22, 1943 (SSN). 

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified. 

ROUTINE USES: 	Your social security number is used as an addltional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. 

DISCLOSURE: 	Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary. 

1. LOCATION 

Fort Hamilton Branch Office (CID), FHNY 
2. DATE (YYYYMMDD) 

2004/06/24 

	

3. TINT 	4. FILE .  NUMBER 	 Ire 

	

fr ,5 	034-2004-C10352-640251 
A E FIRST 	, MIDDLE NAME 6. SSN 	. 	, 

__ . .. 	... 7. GRADE/STATUS  

B. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

1/309th Training Support Battalion, Fort Dix, NJ 

9. 	 .. 

. 	 , WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: 

On April 30, 2004 	 and myself were on a unit visit in Union 	Y. On 	ported units was the 
310th MP Bn. Cpt 	 ommander. After the visit SFC 	, CPT 	, and myself were in his 
office speaking. I hear 	 say so 	- • • - 	- 	le effect tha 	is un 	aq that there was a 
Internet cafe type computer 	o 	up. CP r 	 as using a computer and one 	'ers was next to 
him on a computer. The soldier showed CPT 	a picture of a naked woman. CPT 	 ked the soldier 
if that was a picture of his girlfriend. g• - 	• • :I 	at• 	at it was a picture of a detainee. C 	 then told the 
soldier to get rid of the picture. CPT 	entioned that the soldier had a computer sttc 

1111/ 	 • 

Q. To the best of your recollection, did CP"Talliay it was a picture of a naked female he was shown by a 
soldier? . 
A. Yes. 

MQ. Did CPT 	ver mention the name of the soldier that showed him the picture on the computer? 
A. No he din   . 

Q. To the best of your recollection, did CP111111111111FII you that he told the soldier to get rid of the picture, 
meaning to destroy it? 
A. I don't know what he meant; he just said that he told the soldier to get rid of it. 

O. Did CPWdicate to you that the naked female was of a certain nationality? 
A. No. I thoug 	e said that the soldier said 'detainee'. 

O. Is there anything else you want to add to this statement? 
A. On the same day that I was asked to mak 	" 	s statement, I spoke with CPTAIIIIIIIPI told him that I 
was going to give a statement about it. CPT 	Id me that he didn't know why 	is was appening or why a 
statement was being given. That it was deal 	e time it happened and that the chain of command was • 

Noir 

, 
aware of it 

O. Is there anything else? 
A. No. 
///END OF STATEMENT/// 	 • 	 - 

• . 

li. INITIAL 	ON MAKING STATEMENT 10. EXHIBIT 

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES 

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING 'STATEMENT OF 	. 

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE 
INDICATED. 

' ' ' 	TAKEN AT 	DATED 

PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER MUST BE BE 

`DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 DA FORM 2823,';IVL 72, IS OBSOLETE 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
USAPA V305 

  

• 
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----#404eue5 

Olt 
11111111111,----1:  

	

 STATEMENT OF 	 • 	'TAKEN AT 	  DATED  2004/06/24  

9. STATEMENT (Continped 
• 	 • 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath) 

Art. 134, UCMJ/ 5 USC 303 

AFFIDAVIT 

INIINIVII NOS ON PAGE 
	 , HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT 

WHICH BEGINS ON 	, 	 . I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE 
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE 
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT 
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUE •MENT. 

(Signet re of Person Making Statement) 

Subeoribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to 
administer Othi, this I 24 clay of 	June 	•  2004  
at 	 jr1/ Xeifiti Cif tir-f-fc.0  

WITNESSES: 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 

PAGE 3.DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 
PAGE Z OF a PAGES 

USAPA V1.13 6  

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLYOCHIBIT 	 

For arnilton' BrenCh Office 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (AUthOlity To Administer Oaths) 
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• 	 ' 	' • 	:c15.1" 	- -,',. '. SWORN STATEMENT 	' 	- '`...ffil  '''. ' ' •• ' : ' '.''' ' '• 	— 	' 	' 
For use of this form, see AR 190-45 the proponent agency is ODCSOPS •. .:' 	::•.,-',.: 	,:, .: ,:-..:- :.2..; - 

AUTHORITY: , 	• 	Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dated November 22 1943 (SSN).   , 	. 
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by vvhich information may be accurately identified. 

ROUTINE USES 	Your social security number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. 

DISCLOSURE: 	: 	Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary. ' , 	:: 	.. : 	:'' ' 	' 	': 	" 	 1 	Viej  
„ 	 .. 1. LOCATION .  

Fort Hamilton Branch Office (CID), FHNY : 
2. DAT 	( YYYMMDD) 

•., 	2004/06/25 -• ',. 
3. TIME 	 FILE NUMBER 

04 e 	0034-2004-C1D352-64025 
5. LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME 6 SSN ' 7. GRADE/STATUS 

.. 	, 	, 	.. 	 ..,,: 	... 
310th Military Police i3atialicin, Uniondale, NY • 	•  

I . 	. 	 , WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: 

I, CPT 	 3 for the 310th MP BN) will make the foil  follwinnernent in regards to the situation with 
SPC 	 uring Operation Iraqi Freedom in which SPC 	ssaulted a detainee. 	' 
In la 	e ruary 	4, the ICRC conducted an out brief from a reCErltlnspection of Ca 	cca. They broight to our 
attention a possible assault situation in which a US soldier assaulted a' detainee. LTC 	 310th MP 
EN Commander, assigned me to be the investigating officer and to conduct a 15-6 invesugitiuii uii ui 	situation. 
Here are my conclusions as I presented them to the Battalion Commander for UCMJ action: 

' 	In early February 2004, the 504th MP BN out of Tillil, Iraq called to inform me they were bringing 3 detainees who 
have recently fired on a coalition convoy. As the BN S3, I informed the staff of the pending arrival. While the 
detainees were being proc 	he Internment Facility, SPC 	without orders, conducted interrogations of 
the arriving prisoners. SP 	rranged the interrogation eiiv,unmnt in which he was alone in the room with 
the detainee and an interpr 	detainee was in "flex-cuffs" in 	' 	hands were restrained in front of his . 
body. Upon questioning the detainee, th 	interpreter, SPC 	continued to ask the detainee if he had 
fired on the convoy. Moments later, SPCstruck the detainee in tneright side of the face with 	 d fist. 
The detainee fell to the ground and SPC picked him back up and put him in the chair. SPC 
continued to question the detainee while ne waued around the back of the detainee. Moments later, 
Puny - • • - • etainee in the back with a closed fist. No further assault happened after this. . . , 
SPC 	interrrrI 4  fie two other detainees, however, no incident of assault with them was found. During the 
awes a.. an, SP 	approached me and wanted to know who in the camp was trying to set him up. I 
instructed SPC 	no to talk with me on the situation since I ws th 	* 	ting officer. 
The incident w 	ed tip through the chain of command to COL 	 (16th MP BDE Commander) who 
reported it to CJTF-7, Upon concluding my investigation with individ 	 made the following 
recommendation to the battalion commander 	' 2.,  ., ' 
1) UCMJ (Article 15) action against SP Illifor violating the Geneva Convention policy on treatment of 
prisonere of war or civilian detainees. 	..• . , ,•,• 
2) No further contact with any detainees or interpreters while in theater. 
3) Forbidden to visit the detention holding areas for the prisoners. 
4) Stripped of his security clearance and MOS. 

,Indviduals Intervie 	15-6:  
1) Detainee 	

.  
e situation 

2) rrocentatjn 	 f the detainee 
3) ia 	i n wore .er 	Y • 
4 	 RC repretentative 
:51SSG 	 10th MP BN) sworn statement - was in the next tent during interrogation 	 . 

note: During the IG inspection, in 'regards "to' the Abu Garab situation, I informed the investigating senior officers of 

Q . 
A. 	 •, • 

. 	• 	• 
Q. Was 	 cident referenced in any other type of Report? 
A. GEN 	 eport. It may have not been referenced. I know that I did tell him about it when he interviewed 
en= iin 1 mn 	nrni, 	col Inc immm einrt imonimtinn inn rho mmifor mien 

313. EXHIBIT 11 	ALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 
PAGE 1 OF _a_____. PAGES 

ALIDTTPNAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING 'STATEMENT 
. 	., 

THE BOTTOM CP EACH ADDMONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE 
INDICATED. 

TAKEN AT 	DATED _____  

PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER MUST BE BE 

4 b‘-f 

Ut FORM 1823, DEC 1998 DA FORM pp,'JUL 72. IS OBSOLETE 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY  

USAPA VI 00 

3 7 
-  
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INAL PAGE OF THIS FORM: ,  

DATED 2004/06/25 4  

9. STATEMENT (Continued) . 
Q. Was the above incident referenced in any other type of Report? 
A. GENIMMIIIINPReport. It may have not been referenced. I know that I did tell him about it when he interviewed me 
in Iraq. I provided his team documentation on the matter also. 

Q. Does the 310th MP BN still have a copy of the above 15-6 investigation? And if so, can a copy be furnished to this 
office for submission to higher headquarters? • • 	 • 
A. Everything is in connpxes, which are en route to the United States from Iraq. 

Q. Was SPCA,' inCident referred to USACIDC for any type of action? 
A. No. The chain o command handled this incident. 

Q. Do you remember if SPC 	seek legal counsel/representation during the process of the Article 15? 
A. Yes. He was afforded the opportunity to see the SJA on two separate occasions. 

Q. Is there anything else you ant to add to this statement? 
A. No. 
/1/END OF STATEMEN 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 

USAPA V1 00  

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 	eMBrr  _ t-- 38 
POSE 2. DA FORM 2823. DEC 1098 

iu , D4—b402 

USE THIS PAGE IP IJEEDEO. . THIS PAGE ISNOT NEEDED, PLEASE PROCEE • 	: 	. 	•.• 	• 	. •, 	%,„ 	•  

STATEMENT OF 	 - TAKEN AT . •  
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9. STATEMENT (Continued) 

AFFIDAVIT 

, HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT 
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE 	. I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE 
IBY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE 
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF .  BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT 
TOTIREAT OF PUNISHMENT. AND WITHOUT COERCION. UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, 	 UCEMENT. 	

et/ & 

111XTNESSES: 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

eture of Person Makrng Statement) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me. a person authorized by law 
• administer Oaths, this 	25 day of 	June 	20 .4 

at 

Person Administ 	Oath) 

Fort Hamilton Branch Office 
(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath) 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 

PgaE3. DA FORM 2823. DEC 1998 

(Authority To Administer Oaths) 

PAGE S OF 3  PAGES 
USAPA VI 00 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 	Ssxf-err  " , 	 3 9  

hoc,  
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CIOP-OP 
	

20 July 2004 

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD 

SUBJECT: WARNING — USACIDC Channels only — Polygraph information: CPT • 111/1111111MHHC, 310th  Military Police Battalion, Uniondale, NY 11550 

1. On 20 July 04, CP 
testing, which he declined. 

as afforded the opportunity to undergo polygraph 

2. Point of contact is the undersigned, DSN 232 OM 

b4 

pedal Agent, 	re..,ia, 
DISTRIBUTION: 

1— DIR, USACRC, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 
1— CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-CO, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 
1— File 

4 0 
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DRAFTER: 

RELEASER: 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enfortement Sensitive 

DATE 14 JUN 2004 

FROM SAC USACIDC BR OFC FT HAMILTON NY . 	, 
TO: D1R USACRC FT BELVOIR VA //CICR-ZA// - 

COMMANDER, WASHINGTON, DISTRICT (OPERATIONS) 
CDR USACIDC 3D MP.GRP FT 0,10_:m GA . 

SUBJECT: CID itiiogT. OF INVESTIGATION - 2D STATUS/SSI 
9.030094.-C1D352-454025 - 5Y2P9 

h76, 	- 1  

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1.01 JAN 2004, 0800 - 31 JAN 2004, 0000; INTERNET/COMPUTER ROOM, AD 
DIWANIYAH MILITARY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, 310 MILITARY POLICE 
BATTALION, IRAQ 

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 09 JUN 2004, 0800 

3. INVESTIG 	• 
SA 	 b76., b‘2,b(a_i 

4. SUBJECT: 
1. ADDED UNKNOWN, ; MISCONDUCT AS POW (NFI) 

5. VICTIM: 
1. U.S. GOVERNMENT; MISCONDUCT AS POW 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY BE CHANGED PRIOR TO THE 
COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS A DETAINEE ABUSE INVESTIGATION. 

THIS STATUS REPORT IS BEING GENERATED TO CHANGE THE OFFENSE OF 
"OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE" TO "MALTREATMENT OF DETAINEES"; ALSO TO 
CHANGE THE SUBJECT OF THIS INVESTIGATION TO "UNKNOWN" 

INITIAL REPORT:I 

_ THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED BASED UPON THE NOTIFICATION OF 

FOR OFFICIAL USE. ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 

41 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive e HQUSACIDC RE OEST FOR INVESTIGATION #0211-04-CID001. ON 12 MAY 04, SFC 
-309TH TRAINING SUPPORT BATTALION (TSB), FORT 

DI', 	 8640 (FDN),.NOTITIEPUSACIpt THAT DURING A VISIT TO THE OFFICES 
OF THE 310TH MIL 	 MP) BATTALION (BN), HEMPSTEAD, NY 11550, 
CPT 	 COMMANDER, 310 MP 13N, TOLD HER THAT 
Wxu,E, AT THE Ap.DiwANiyAH.mILITAkY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY IN IRAQ, HE 
WAS SHOWN BY.SOLDIERS':A (PICTURE OF A NAKED FEMALE IRAQI PRISONER ON 
THEIR COMPUTER CPT 	i OLD HER THAT HE INSTRUCTED THE SOLDIERS 
TO DESTROY THE PIcruitE.' - J.:' , : - • 

ON 6 JUNE 04, CPT 	AS INTERVIEWED BY THIS OFFICE, WHEREIN HE 
PROVIDED A SWOR TATEMENT DENYING HE INSTRUCTED ANY SOLDIERS TO 
DESTROY A PICTURE, WHICH DEPICTED AN IRAQI FEMALE PRISONER. CPT 

TATED THAT SOMETIME DURING JAN 04, WHILE IN WHAT WAS IMMO LY REFERRED TO AS THE "INTERNET CAFE" WITHIN AD DIWANIYAH 
MILITARY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, SOLDIERS WERE JOKING AROUN AND 
TALKING ABOUT PICTURES ON ONE OF THE COMPUTERS. CP 	FURTHER 
STATED THAT ONE OF THE SOLDIERS TOLD ANOT ER SOLDIER TO TAKE A LOOK 
AT A PICTURE OF AN IRAQI FEMALE. CP 	TOLD THE SOLDIER THAT HE 
SHOULD NOT BE DOING ANYTHING LIKE HAT, AND TOLD HIM TO GET RID OF 
WHATEVER HE WAS DOING. CPT 	ALSO STATED THAT HE SAW THE 
PICTURE FROM A DISTANCE AND NOTED THAT IT APPEARED TO BE OF A WHITE 
HISPANIC WOMAN THAT WAS FULLY CLOTHED. 

THE DELAY IN REPORTING THIS REPORT OF INVESTIGATION IS DUE TO THE 
PENDING GUIDANCE FROM HQUSACIDC. 

USACRC NAME CHECKS ON SFCiagAND CPIIIIINREQUESTED THROUGH 
ACl2. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND AR 
380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS UNDER 
INVESTIGATION. 

S. USACIDC REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3 ; AR 25-55. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 
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3. INVESTIGATED BY: 
SA 

(1.) 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY LaW Enforcement Sensitive 

DATE 09 JUN 2004 

FROM SAC USACIDC BR OFC FT HAMILTON NY 

TO: DIR USACRC FT BELVOIR VA //CICR-ZAJ/ - 
COMMANDER, WASHINGTON DISTRICT (OPERATIONS) 
CDR USACIDC 3D MP GRP FT GILLEM GA . 	. . 	.  

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF
, 
 INVESTIGATION - INITIAL - 0034-2004-M352-64025 - 

DRAFTER: 

RELEASER: 
b6- 

1.DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1.01 JAN 2004, 0900 - 31 JAN 2004, 0000; INTERNET/COMPUTER ROOM, AD 
DIWANIYAH MILITARY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, 310 MILITARY POLICE 
BATTALION, IRAQ 

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 09 JUN 2004, 0800 

3. SUBJECT:  

h7c1 6,2 , bf• -1 

5. VICTIM: 
1. U.S. GOVERNMENT; OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 
THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY BE CHANGED PRIOR TO THE 
COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS A DETAINEEABUSE INVESTIGATION. 
,, 

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED BASED UPON THE NOTIFICATION OF — 
H USACIDC RE UEST FOR INVESTIGATION #0211:04-CIDOOI. ON •12 MAY 04, SFC 

-309TH TRAINING SUPPORT BATTALION (TSB), FORT , 

DIX, NJ 08640 (FDNJ); NOTIFIED USACIDC THAT DURING A VISIT TO THE OFFICES 
/ 

OF T E 310TH MILITARY POLICE MP BATTALION (BN), HEMPSTEAD, NY 11550, 
CPT 	 OMMANDER, 310 MP BN, TOLD HER THAT bic, b(a4 
VVHILE AT THE AD DIWANIYAH MILITARY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY IN IRAQ, HE 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 
WAS SHOWN BY SOLDIERS A PICTURE OFA NAKED FEMALE IRAQI PRISONER ON , 
THEIR COMPUTER. CPT-OLD HER THAT HE INSTRUCTED THE SOLDIERS la/ Ho-4- 
TO DESTROY THE PICTURE. 

INVESTIGATION DID NOT. DEVELOP. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE OR 
DISPROVE SFIIIIIIIALLEGATION THAT CPAIMMINSTRUCTED SOLDIERS 
TO DESTROY A PICTURE OF A NAKED FEMALE IRAQI PRISONER ON THEIR 
COMPUTER .THE STATEMENTS OBTAINED BY USACIDC WERE NOT EXACT, BUT 
WERE SIMILAR IN CONTENT, WHEREBY MISCONCEPTION MAY HAVE OCCURRED. 

ON 6 JUNE 04, CPT 	WAS INTERVIEWED BY THIS OFFICE, WHEREIN HE 
PROVIDED A SWORN STATEMENT DENYING HE INSTRUCTED ANY SOLDIERS TO 
DESTROY A PICTURE, WHICH DEPICTED AN IRAQI FEMALE PRISONER. CPT 

TATED THAT SOMETIME DURING JAN 04, WHILE IN WHAT WAS 
COMMONLY REFERRED TO AS THE "INTERNET CAFE" WITHIN AD DIWANIYAH 
MILITARY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, SOLDIERS WERE JOKING AROUND AND 
TALKING ABOUT PICTURES ON ONE OF THE COMPUTERS. CPTailligURTHER 
STATED THAT ONE OF THE SOLDIERS TOLD AN ER SOLDIER TO TAKE A LOOK 
AT A PICTURE OF AN IRAQI FEMALE. CPT 	TOLD THE SOLDIER THAT HE 
SHOULD NOT BE DOING ANYTHIN KE HAT, AND TOLD HIM TO GET RID OF 
WHATEVER HE WAS DOING. CPT 	ALSO STATED THAT HE SAW THE 
PICTURE FROM A DISTANCE AND NOTED THAT IT APPEARED TO BE OF A WHITE 
HISPANIC WOMAN THAT WAS FULLY CLOTHED. 

THE DELAY IN REPORTING THIS REPORT OF INVESTIGATION IS DUE TO THE 
PENDING GUIDANCE FROM HQUSACIDC. 

USACRC NAME CHECKS ON SFCIIINAND CPTIMMIREQUESTED THROUGH b7a6-4-  
ACl2. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND AR 
380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS UNDER 
INVESTIGATION. 

8. USACIDC REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 
PROTECTIVE MARKINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 
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:4034-04 .  C.10352 6402 

CID ACTION REPORT 
(CID Form 66) 

CASE NUMBER: 

INITIATION DATE/TIME: 

PRIMARY AGENT: : . 

SUBJECT/KEY ENTITY: 

VICTIM: 

OFFENSE: 

REMARKS: 

0034-2004-CID352-64025 CASE TYPE: Significant Data File/ROI 

6/9/2004 6:56:10 AM b7e;b64 I 

U.S. GOVERNMENT; OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE 

Obstruction of Justice 

THIS IS A DETAINEE ABUSE INVESTIGATION. RFI FROM 
HQUSACIDC TO CONDUCT INTERVIEW OF CPT HOLDER 
PERTAINING TO HIS VIEWING OF AN PHOTO OF A IRAQI FEMALE 
PRISONER. 

REPORTS 	 OTHER ACTION 

TYPE 	SUSPENSE COMPLETED 	 ACTION REQUIRED COMPLETED 

	  9,11/4/e-ery • 

7p 5 7477/5 	-- 	1 liiiireY 

3 p&Ao -- 	trfiAit 0V 
39 vilfmre 	.- 	c ozrorfr  

u/J.94e 	 ,2_siwof 

/1,47 0/  

CID FUNDS 

DATE 	 AMOUNT 

-!! 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
EXHIBIT 	  
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CIOP-OP 	 20 July 2004 

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD 

SUBJECT: W 	G — USACIDC Channels only Polygraph information: CPT 
RHC, 310th  Military Police Battalion, Uniondale, NY 11550 	br2C4 -+ 

1. On 20 July 04, CPTilaillitas afforded the opportunity to undergo polygraph P -7C, b6- 
 testing, which he declined. 

2. Point of contact is the undersigned, DSN 232.1111 

Ro -

Special Agent 	 , 12(40 - 

DISTRIBUTION: 

1— MR, USACRC, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 
1— CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-CO, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 
1 File 
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'34-04-C115362264025 
DATE 

COMPLETED 

Interview:of CPT 

	1101MIKtikla  

f SP 	 oc I* -4  
3 June 04 

23 June 04 

26 June 04 

25 June04 

25 June 04 

Circle 	Last Name 	Date Issued 

✓ w 
v

, 

w 
✓ w 

Photograph /fingerprint subjects 

Alm submitted for contact sheet , 

CONTACTS / PHONE NUMBERS 

NCIC entry on stolen prop 

Contact Sheet submitted for photos 

INVESTIGATIVE STANDARDS 
INTERVIEW VICTIM / EYE WITNESS 
EVIDENCE DEPOSITED 
LAB REQUESTS 
RFA'S SENT OUT 
MEANINGFUL INV ACTIVITY 
RFA FOLLOW UP 
KNOWN SUBJ & UNFOUNDED FINALS 
UNKNOWN SUBJ FINALS 
ACTION TAKEN FINALS 

24 hours 
1 duty day 
5 duty days 
5 duty days 
10 duty days 
15 duty days 
15 duty days 
30 work days 
30 work days 

Activity/Person 	 Phone Number 

DATE NOTED 

111111Mrd; 
=afelian

til  
24 June 04 

td 4fie 
e-AAJ f p r- 

VICTIM I WITNESS FORMS:pa Fm27,o1va.nrotaton,AA 
Circle . Last Name  • Date Issued Circle 	Last Name 	Date Issued 

✓ W 
✓ W 
✓w 

MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITY . 

Action Completed Action Completed 

port .Sam Houston RA F-o 1 16 Apr 97 	 Previous Editions Obsolete 

A 

3 
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06/28/2004 09:00 

• 

:00 ADM 

blcb&' 

AGENT'S ACTIVITY SUMMARY Control Number 0034-2004-C1D352-64025 , 	
• 	 • 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 

Drafted update monitorship for HQ USACIDC. 

Updated the monitorship for HQUSAC-IDC. To SAC for dissemination. 

Contacted CPT 	nd:asked if he was willing to under a 

: technical interview.- He refused. 

Will draft Memo on this refusal. 
Drafted update for HQ USACIDC. Sent to CW 	AOPS. 

Drafted CIR on this investigation. To SAC for Review. He will forward it .bx/Ro 
to District 

4 
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Attempted to contact the following individuals, which met with negative 
results: 

SPC 
SPC 
SPC 
CPT 
CP 
LTC 

He will call on Thursday to confirm. 
06 	*02 	 Recorded data pertaining to 

CRC Name Check Requested forMarilaW 

Prepare Sworn Statement 

Interviewed PF See AIR for details.  

oordinated with CP 	He is going to try to be in thiS Office on 
Friday rooming.' He Will Call tOrPorrow to confirrp 

Attempted to contac 	 one of 
them were home. WI try at a later time or go out to a ew res dents. 

Contacted SPC4111110 reschedule. He was not in. Left Message 
Indicating the above and for him to contact this office. 

CPT 	nfirmed that he will be here at 1400 today for interiew. 

20 INV 

004 15:3 

062 004 08:30 

beZi  

P• 	• 

Control Number 
0034-2004-C10352-64025 

  

AUENT'S ACTIVITY SUMMARY 

TIME DATE, AND AGENT 	 SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 

bie,12(0- I Conducted DEIDS checks on names listed in CP111111111ptatement 
for contact information. 

Contacted SPAM Will meet with him at his home for interview on 
Thursday (24 June 04) at 1000. 

Contacte 	 or interview. He will be in this office tomorrow at 
10 am for interview. 

b2Irt0-4 

. „. air..0612212004 15:00 IF  

MN* 
0:30 INV 

A message for them to contact this office was left on their respective 
voicemails. 

Will t a ain at a later time. 
CPT 	contacted this office and will attempt to clear his schedule to 
come in on Friday of this week. 
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1 INV 

4/2004 15:2 

06/24 00415:42 

.301 

b6  _21  Recorded data pertaining to 

Obtained written statement fro 

Obtained written statement fro 

Prepare Sworn Statement 

Prepare Sworn Statement 

rw _ _ 
mt.itNT'S ACTIVITY SUMMARY  Control Number 

0034-2004-CID352-64025 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 

Interviewed CP 	 ee statement and . AIR for details. 

Prepare Sworn Statement 

CRC Name Check Requested for 

allit answer. 
Attempted to contact CPT .o determine if he was coming to this 
office for an interview torn  

CP 	 entioned yesterday that he would coordinate with the 
Chief of Staff (Fort Totten Reserve Center), to determine if he could be 
taken off a project, so he would be 	e into the office. He was 
to call this morning to confirm. CP 	did not call this office today 
or leave any voicemail indicatin his aye) ability. 
Recorded data pertaining t 

beef tea-1 

0:01 1NV  

06/25/2004 09:54 

Interviewed CPT 	See AIR and sworn statement for details RN" 

anything related to CPT 	
,.    • 	 N 

lewihg ,any photographs depicting 
naked female Iraqi detainees 

06/28/2004 09:00 bite. b(0-2/ Drafted update monitorshipfOr HQ USACIDC. 

rdinat 
f SP 

mon • a e, 1155 , wherein it,  that,  
SPC 	did hot reside at the ebciVe addresi. According to the . • 
Lan• or , he person who resided at the above address was not in the 
army or deployed and has ye children livin with them.  . 
On 26 Ju 	 NFI) 

w... ,.,erein , s .  ere a 	e in Itaq,'P0P*6!tked 

foi :1 Pd6ii‘ iii 7b1;):41.0er'SS13156  .   did hot khoiv 
- iti00 on  Prisop!es 

fr74 66-4 

I,  • 
6 
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r s ACTIVITY SUMMARY Control NuMber 
0034-2004-C1D352-64025 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 

06/0912004 09:51 

6/0912004:'09:58 

Case Initiation b,g6.4   

Recorded data pertaining to U.S. Government 

CRC Name Check Requested for , 

Recorded data pertaining t 

CRC Name Check Requested for  

Send Investigative Report for Approval 

Approve Investigative Report 

Case Agent on leave from 10-17 June 04. 

Recorded data pertaining to UNKNOWN, 

Send Investigative Report for Approval 

ApPrOve Investigative Report 

Recorded data pertaining to 

gP 

••• 
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,ede 7-1,7z/iv) crrudAv  
- 	

.. 
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,75' .4  7224.4/41 	ip6a_T 	i (vis  sirci-, 

77 R/QC 

a/4(7- 
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os7/7/6Y/ 

Ale 41 	 elLt 6z*,  

• eAciSTA/R F4. x
Ai  

fr2Z/bbf 

Saki, 	eioLd) ..X .i 
Tey..ns Ave, 	y 

Mit 
- i6 Gyb,) 

GV,O) 	
ee,-110-)4-rapizeL- 

. 	 . 	 . 

1 0 

DOD-DOACID003202 ACLU-RDI 64 p.44



ef
4
D 	.1.16-  

()Kiel 6,JV LL 

	 ---,Vail.  • 

" 

••• 

—4 

—4-  

• 
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Page(s) 

• 

Referred to: 

U.S. ARMY OFFICE OF 
THE JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL 

ATTENTION: DAJA-AL, ROOM 1E739 
2200 ARMY PENTAGON 
WASHINGTON, DC 20310-2200 

MAJOR NELSON VAN ECK 
Nelson.VanEck@hqda.army.mi.1 
(703) 588-6787 
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Page(s) 

T r 	 • 

• 

Referred to: 

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND 
7115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD 
ATTN: CCJ6-DM 
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
FLORIDA 33621-5101 

MS. JACQUELINE SCOTT 
scottj@centcom.smil.mil  
(813) 827-5341/2830 

DOD-DOACID003205 ACLU-RDI 64 p.47



Page(s) 

- / 7 

• 

Referred to: 
U.S. ARMY OFFICE OF 

THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 
RECORDS RELEASE OFFICE 
ATTN: SAIG-ZXR 
2511 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY 
ARLINGTON, VA 22202-3912 

MR. ROBERT DE OCAMPO 
deocampo@daig.ignetarmy.mil 
(703) 601-1093 

• 
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old her that he instructed the soldiers to destroy the 

'1,;■.`" 

CRIMINAL INTELLIGENCE REPORT 

DATE PREPARED: 21 July 2004 

PREPARING OFFICE: Fort Hamilton Branch Office, USACIDC, Fort Hamilton, NY 
11252-7500 

SEQUENCE NUMBER: 0034-04-CID352-64025/9H 

TITLE: Unknown 

OFFENSE/TYPE OF INFORMATION: Obstruction of Justice 

DATE RECEIVED: 9 June 2004 

CASE NUMBER: 

SYNOPSIS: 

a. Reference: 

b. Source of Information: This investigation was based upon the notification of 
HQUSACIDC Request For Investigation (RFI) #0211-04-CID001. 

c. On 12 May 04, SF 	 -309th  Training Support 
Battalion (TSB), Fort D ix, NJ 	N , notified USACIDC that during a 
visit to the offices of the 310th Military 	 Battalion (BN), Hempstead, 
NY 11550, CPT 	 2ommander, 310th  MP BN, 
told her that while at the /kp Diwaniyah Military Correctional Facility in Iraq, he 
was shown by soldiers i ictUre of a naked female Iraqi prisoner on their 
computer. CPT .  
picture. 

,b9et&-ef- 

- 	.. 	: 	.. • . 	- 	: ..,,,::::-..,, 	,-4.4,,, , 
• On 6 	 CPT C June 04, P    was interviewed by this office, wherein he provided 

'':.' depicted an Iraqi ferrialepriSOiie 	P 
: a sworn statement den g he instructed any soldiers to destroy a picture, which 

fated that sometime during 
 . 	.,  

, - 

Jan 04, while in what was ictitnninny'Oeited .toas the "Internet Cafe", within Ad 
Diwaniyah MilitatYCo-neetional 6Ci1ity, ail ie' ' ' 'olcing around and talking 
about pictures On one of the CoMpiiters::,CP further stated that one of 
the soldiers told another soldier to take a look at a'pictire of an Iraqi Female. 
CPT 	old the soldier that he should not be doing anything like that, and 
told him to get rid of whatever he was doing. CPT 	also stated that he 	be  1 ,,1- saw the picture from a distance and noted that it appeared to e of a. white , 	 % 	.. 	. hispanic woman that was fully clothed. • 

0 
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...///ORIG1NALTX/  I 

oc(  bg. , go I Special Agent 

///ORIGINAL SIGNED/// 
e go - 

41111111111!!!!!!harge 

    

• 

  

   

d. The computers, which may contain images of prisoner abuse, were utilized in 
a common use area under the control of the Moral Welfare Recreation Activity of 
the Combined Joint Task Force 7 are still in country/theater. 

e. This is a terminal report. 

DISTRIBUTION: This document is intended for law enforcement personnel, intelligence 
analysts, military personnel and other officials with a need to know. Further 
dissemination of this report should be limited to a minimum, consistent with the purpose 
for which the record has been furnished, i.e., effective enforcement of civil and criminal 
law. Additional release requires prior approval from the CG, USACIDC, ATTN: CICR-
ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060. 

1 - HQUSACIDC, Fort Belvoir, VA, ATTN: CIOP-IN; 1 - HQ, 3 rd  MP Group, 
USACIDC; 1 - File 
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1 ,s,- 	i. 	. 
-..` 

DATA REQUIRED BY PRIVACY ACT 
AUTHORITY: 	Title 10, United States Code Section 3012 (8) 	 ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other personal information 

Are used as an additional/altemate means of identification 
to facilitate and retrieval. 

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: 	To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with 	DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security # is voluntary 
means by which information may be accurately identified. 

1. Rec 	.. • 	2. Action Code: 	3. Date: • 	4. Rel to Case: 	5. Control: - 	6. Sequence # 	7. Year: 	8. Office 	9. R.01 # 	Offense: 
- 	CID 

, 	i 	• 	 . 
10. Los 	 11. 	 13. Grad

C.
e/Rank: 
117-  

4. Social Secun 	N 1.. 4 	 15. Other 

. 	 , 
I 	. 	• 	22. Ethnic: 

ID Number: 

23. Height: 
t. 

16. Date of : . i 	 • • : Ci 	; 	 1: POB St: 

24. Weight: 	air. 	0 or: 	27. Citizen: 	: 	u • 	2'. • 	or ' ecord: .2.3  0 	 U S 	i 2 

19. POB Zip: 

30. Marital: 

S 
31. MOS:32. Job Description/Location: 1 
.34-k. 1 M 

33. MC: 34. Security Clr: 	35. Physical Marks/ Tattoos; 

SE 	 - 
36. Spouse Military: 	Branch: 
Yes:❑ No:❑ 

37. Alias/Nicknames: 38. Alias/Niolcnames: 39. Alias/Nicknames: 

40. Unit/ Organ 	tion: 

It 	'SI 	tAt".-PJO■ 

41. Unit Phone Number: Home: 	Cell/Pager: 

5- ).6 -cfk t 
12. Military Service: 43. Sub Unit 4g Fort/City: Ste 

	ca 
45.itte: 	46. Country: 	47. Zip Code/APO: 

I t SI-Ce  
t8. Home Address: 

5::,..A:. 
3.1UV: - 	54. Family Rel: 

49. City: 

;:, 
55. Sponsor Last Name: 	 56. Sponsor 

50. State: 	51. Country: 	52. Zip Code/APO: 

First Name: 	 57. Sponsor Middle Name: 

I. Sponsor Social Security: 
- 	- 

59. Sponsor Grade/Rank: 60. Sponsor MC: 61. Sponsor Unit: 

!. Sponsor City: 	 63. Sponsor State: 	64. Sponsor ZLP/APO: 	 65. Sponsor Phone: 	Wk: 	 Hirt 

. 	- 	,-.`.' 	:,,'-'.::0•:'".1, ',.-•- • - 	 -.-::-..:-.• 	.. : ....i " 
. Offense Cod • 	67. UFC 	68. Offense Code: 	69. UFC: 	70. Offense Code: 	71. UFC: 	72. Offense Code: 	73. UFC . _ 

	

'... ■ '''',. 	' 	', 	,-* 	•. 	' 	' 	' 

'Ix. 	..:',, 	''''' •- 	 :•••..... 	t : 	, 	;:-...: -,:•'),t.,,..: 	f t 	:.'e , L; - .:: . 
leptiona 	 ETS: 	 PCS/DEROS: 	 Date / Time Interview START: - 	. 

Date: 	 Time: 
cc &Interview: 	 Date / Time Interview END: 	 . 

Date: 	 Time: 
posit= 

.• 
75. Type: Value: 	78. Insurer: 	:. 	Policy: , 	 •i • ,Year/Date Exp: 

' 	/ 
76. Recovered: 	77. 
Yes:❑ 'No:0 

lean 80. Maim. • 81. Model: 82. Vehicle Style: 83. # of Doors: 84. Color: 85. Size: 

'IN: 87. License Plate: 88. State: 89. DOD Decal Number: 

Plib6 

ORM44-8.....Ouline version FHT.L 1999 
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ESTIGATIVE WORKSHEET'  

CID Form 44-R (Automated) 
. 1 Dec 87 

Edition of 1 Aug 87 will be used until exhausted 

, 

s) 	. • 

. DATA REQUIRED BY PRIVACY ACT  
AUTHORITY: Title 10, United Statei Code, Section 3012 (g) 	. ROUTINE USES; Your social security mimber and other 

perSonal information are used as an additionallaltemate 
means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. 

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law 	DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number 
enforCement officials with mean_s by which information may be 	is voluntary 
accurately identified 
1 REC Code 2 Action Code 3 Date Submitted 4 SEQ Number 5 Year -6 Unit 7 ROI Number 8 Rd to Case 9 Control # 

INDIVIDUAL, DATA ::- ..:-::‘ 
10 Last Name . 	, 

11 First 	
. 

12 Middle Name ' ''0 13 Grade ,.. 

E27 
14 Social Security Number .,,' 15 Other ID Number 	• 16 DOB 17 POB-Ci 18 POB-ST 19 POB-CTY 

USA 
20 ex 

F 
1 	ce me 23 Height 	24 Weig t 

67" 	160 
25 Bair 

BRN 
6 Eye 

HAZ 
ttizen 

US 
2 	duc 

14 
29 Pnor 	crd 

N 
30 Martial 

M 
31 MOS 

31B 
32 MCAC 

1st  Army 
33 Position 34 Industry 35 Security 

SEC 
36 Physical Marks  

None 
37 Alias- Nicknamc(s) 38 Alias- Nickname(s) 39 Alias- Nickname(s) 

40 Organization 

1-3096  Training Support BN 
41 If Contractor, Contract # 

42 Military SVC 43 Subunit 44 Fort/ City 

Fort Dix 
45 State 

NJ 

46 Country 

US 

47 Zip Code/APO 

08640 
48 Address iimmor  49 City/1=w JEW 51 Coun 52 Zi 	Code 	. 

FAMILY MEMBER DATA 
53 JUV 54 Family Rel 55 Sponsor Last Name 56 Sponsor First Name 57 Sponsor Middle Name 

58 Social Security Number 59 SPON Grade 

/ 

60 SPON MCAC 61 Sponsor Unit Address 

62 SPON City 63 SPON ST 64 SPON CTY 65 SPON Zip Code/APO 

OFFENSE 
66 Offense Code 67 UFC 68 Offense Code 69 UFC 70 Offense Code 71 UFC 72 Offense Code 73 UFC 

I 	 ADMINISTRATIVE DATA 
Telephone # ..; 	 ETS PCS/DEROS Date INTERV Start Time INTERV Start 

o 	terytew tart 	Date INTERV End Time INTERV End Fingerprint Photo 

Vehicle Data . Disposition 

.., ;,. CORPORATION DATA 	' 	' : 	...-;':',;‘ ,,i;i 0,',: ,, 	-Ii:14451,;. 
74 Contractor 	 r Numbe  75 FED 

.1 	̀:. 

SERV/PROD  0 
 • 

76 Corporation Name . , 	 ,. 	,, 	..,i  

77 Corp Address 78 Corp City 79 Corp State 80 Corp CTY 81 Corp Zip Code 

82 Contract Number 

NOTES 
Horne # (609)723-7712 	_ 
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. 	
- 	 WESTIGATIVE WORKSHEEW 

DATA REQUIRED BY PRIVACY ACT 	: ;.,:-. , . :.  

AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code, Section 3012 (g) 	ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other 
personal information are used as an additional/alternate 

• means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. 
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law 	DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number 
enforcement officials with means by which information may be 	is volun ary 
accurately identified 
1 REC Code 2 Action Code 3 Date Submitted 4 SEQ Number 5 Year 6 Unit 7 ROI Number 8 Rel to Case 9 Control # 

• INDIVIDUALDATA .'....' , .'..  
II First Name . C..Y:.:;‘' , ::' , 	: 12 Middle Na 	' ..'L: ,,,,- L I:  Grade 

0-4 
14 	• 	.i ii 	.u.er l5QtherlDNurnber. .• ,..:..,.. 17 POB-Cit 	..,, 	, 	, 	POB-ST 19 POB-CTY 

USA 20 Sex 

M 
21 Race 

C 
22 Ethnic 

21 
23 Height 	24Werg 

67" 	140 
air 

BRN 
6 Eye 

BLU 
2 Citizen 	28 Educ 

US 	.16 
nor • crd 

N 
30 Martial 

M 
1 32 MCAC 	I 33 Position 

1 t  Army 	
I 34 Industry 	35 Security 	I 

TS 
36 Physical Marks  

None 
37 Alias- Nickname(s) 	 1 38 Alias- Nickname(s) I 39 Alias- Nickname(s) 

40 Organization 

1-309th  Training Support BN 
41 1r contractor, Contract # 

42 Military SVC 	43 Subunit 44 Fort! City 

Fort Dix 
45 State 

NJ 
46 Country 

US 
47 Zip Code/APO 

08640 
48 Address 49 City 50 State 51 Couniry 52 

FAMILY MEMBER DATA . 	 . 
53 RN 54 Family Rel 55 Sponsor Last Name 56 Sponsor First Name . 57 Sponsor Middle Name 

58 Social Security Number 59 SPON Grade 

/ 

60 SPON MCAC 61 Sponsor Unit Address 

62 SPON City 63 SPON ST 64 SPON CTY 65 SPON Zip Code/APO 

OFFENSE 
66 Offense Code 67 UFC 68 Offense Code 69 UFC 70 Offense Code 71 UFC 72 Offense Code 73 UFC 

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA 
miirTS PCS/DEROS 	, 	Date INTERV Start Time INTERV Start 

Place of Interview Start 	Date INTERV End Time INTERV End Fingerprint Photo 
 

Vehicle Data Disposition 	 .., 
... 

CORPORATION DATA 	'..:..,' :,...:;... 	.: 	. 	1• 	i'.,.,,e:,. 	.; ,,, 	• il ,  -..:: , •. ,-:t•:..,, 
74 Contractor Number 	 ,. ',..- 75 FED SERV/PROD to :: , !i.,„:':.,:.: 	,, . , , :, 	:: 76 Corpotation Name 	• 	. 	,. 

77 Corp Address 	 ;*: 

: 	. 	. 	- 

7.1 	.0011) Ci 	.. 	:.. . 

' • -." 	- 

79 Corp State 80 Corp CTY 81 Corp Zip Code 

82 Contract Number . 

NOTES 	 , . - 
Cell # (609) 351-9033 

, 	• - - 	- Foran 	(Automate 
1 Dec 87 

Edition of I Aug 87 will be used until exhausted 

ri 4  

A 
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Referred to: 

U.S. ARMY HUMAN 
RESOURCES COMMAND 

ATTENTION: AHRC-FOI, RM 7S65 
200 STOVALL STREET 
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22332-0404 

MR. THOM JONES 
thom.j ones@hoffman.army. mil 
(703) 325-4053 
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ittrsalertroster 
77THRRC.xls 

RFI 3rd Grp 443rd 
MP Co Iraq D... 

Scan001.PDF 

From 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Stus: „ ta  

Referral COPS 
01213.doc 

F : RFI 211-04-C113001 

High 

Follow up 
Flagged 

C- 
D. 

Guys, here is RFI 0211-04. 

Couple of things on these. This RFI deals with people in different areas. Each office 
will open the following as ROIs/SSI based on the individual complaints as they are 
separate incidents. It may seem like a lot of work, but this will actually make the work 
product make more sense as only once incident will be referred to in each case. 

The RFI lists a five names 

Carlisle gets the brunt of the work: The 443rd is based out of Gettysburg, PA at the 
Ada.m.s County Memorial USARC, 1200 Fairfield Road, Gettysburg, PA 

A. PFC 	she is in the 443rd, the Scan list gives her name and SSN and the DIEDs 

SFC h unit roster 
Warnot'found on the unit "roster 

PFC 	was not - found on the unit roster 

. 	. 

was identified as SGT 	 and interviewed by Ft. MEADE. . 
i 	w the stAtement4'.startalAF:.on:bis statement and then extract ROIs:once 

. ‘ a egatiorChasbeenaonfirmed by. :thaThuMerOUS:Witheases he'has identified. -He  
identified 7 Subjects and 4 witnesses all bf -tham except SPt 	is on the Scan List and 
you can do DIEM Checks'onthetheM to find them.  

at Hamilton. 

Iraq, if you  have a contact that can helpgreat,':you need to open it as a TAF also an 
then individual ROIs: Also'once SOmeOne'can'ID the'Marines involved refer that Mess' 
NCIS. 

A. fwd the 	 tatementas an MOT to Carlisle and close out your case. 

etermine ou'or,somecne A se.:mee 
•  

IEDS list as living at 
nterview and let me knowwh 

• to,AOpen the ROI. 
bad to say . 

6/ liet 

1 

• 

fwd the Hpc 	 statSment.' as an MOT to 

DOD-DOACID00321 3 

re ort 	-her 'HOR as 

F- 

G. The 	statement,' we Are:trYing to:::IinoCbut'Who.16biCk and who isStil 
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From: 
Sen 
TO: 
Sub3 c . FI 0211-04-CID001 
Importance: High 

sage 	 
CW5 

13, 2004 10:21 

voir.army.mil] 

19% r 
B. In regards to SFC 	 once you receive her statement ope an ROI and work it as 
an SSI per our guidelines. I know you have a interview with CPT 	set up so just 
know what needs to be done paperwork wise. 

WPMM.  
b(p, I 

AOps/FS0 
Washington District, USACIDC 
703-696-4111F 

WARNING: This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, law enforcement sensitive, and 
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or 
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
communication in error, please notify us immediately by reply or by telephone (703) 696- 
MIMPand immediately delete this message and all its attachments. 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

From: 
Sen 
To: 
Subjec 
Importance: High 

d MP Group (CID) b 
ay 13, 2004 10:31 AM 
W3 CID 
0211=04-CID001 

From: 	 W3 [mailto 
Sen - 

Sub -c : 	I 0211-04-CIDO 

	

E-mail) 	 (E-mail) 
10, 200 

TO: 
	• 	- 

Importance: High 

<cRFI 3rd Grp Fwd Detainee Abuse.DOC, «Referral COPS 0128.doc» 

Gentlemen, 

Please acknowledge receipt this RFI. It contains five separate allegations of detainee 
abuse, not previously investigated, in so far as we can tell. 

2 

_ ifietbeo-4 
2 

- 
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8111100111, 
CW3, MP 
HQ, USACIDC 

703.806.41111.Wk 
703.806.0307 Fax 
DSN Pref'x: 56 

Cell (as of 1 Apr 04) 
elvoir.army.mil 4mailto11111111111,6belvoir.army.mil> 

WARNING: This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, law enforcement sensitive, and 
exempt from disclosure under applicable laW. If the reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or 
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
communication in error, please notify us immediately by reply or by telephone (703) 806- 
ailland immediately delete this message and all its attachments. 

3 
	

9 
" 
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19 MAY 04 

On 21 April 03, I deployed in support of OIF 1, I commanded the BEC 310th Military 
Police Battalion. From 21 April until 5 March 04, I was deployed, my position was to 
supervise and command the BBC. My day to day duties involved supervising the HHC, 
supply and maintenance and soldier Welfare. 

While i inittiti m 	el youqier at my reserve headquarters, I was visited by CPT 
d SFOth from FT DiX. We discussed certain soldiers that were . 	 _ 

possibility still medical holds at FT Dix, I lit them both of the information to the 
best of mj, knowledge. Furthermore, SFC egan discussing all the problems of the 
800th MP Bde as televised on 60 minutes. She 'also stresses her discuss to these actions, 
and that that this was a lack of training. She furtherniore explained thAtja pictures 
shown on 60 minutes were terrible, I agreed with her and so did CPT 

At no time did I express seeing any pictures while in Iraq of any detainees at all. I also 
have never been to Abu Gharab. I further explained that some of my female soldiers 
worked at Abu Gharab during a time when an Officer was relieved possibility taking 
pictures of American females in an un-professional manner. 

End of Statement. 
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U.S. ARMY HUMAN 
RESOURCES COMMAND 
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thom.jones@hoffman.army.mil 
(703) 325-4053 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARM 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

FORT HAMILTON BRANCH OFFICE, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
BUILDING 408 

FORT HAMILTON, NEW YORK 11252-7500 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

19 Jul 04 
MEMORANDUM THRU 

Commander, Washington District, Military Police Group (CID), ATTN: Operations, 105 
Fenton Circle Building 305, Fort Myer, VA 22211-1101 

Commander, 3 rd  Military Police Group (CID), ATTN: Operations, 4699 N. 1 5t  Street, Forest 
Park, GA 30297-5119 

FOR Headquarters, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

SUBJECT: Fifth update of Category I Monitorship ROI 0034-04-M352-64025 

L References: 

a. CIDR 195-1, CID Operations, Paragraph 4-6 

b. C1DMAIL, message CIOP-CO, 25 May 04/1527, Subject: Commander's Update 

2. In accordance with above cited references, the following update is provided: 

a. Subjects identified to date: Unknown 

b. Investigative activity conducted during the reporting period (12 July 04 7 19 July 04): .; 	. 

1. This ROI was initiated based upon the notification of  
Investigation (RFI) 0211-04-CID001. On 12 MaY 04, SF C 
1/309th  Training Support Battalion (TSB),  Fort Dix, NJ 08640PN 	USACIDC      
during a visit to the:Offiees of t e 310 ::Military Police (MP),  partalioi (BN), Uniondale, NY 
11550, CP 	 Commander, 310 th MP BN, told 	 'I 
at the AD D 	Ax Military Correction facility in Iraq, he was shown by'seldiefi a 

e of a naked feinalellfacii prisoner on eir cornpiiter. -, 	 old her 
instructed the soldiers to destroy the pictur  

rt 12 July 04 thisOffice Made contact with SP 
ed by 

advised that her duties at Aaiwajah and i"ibn Ghraib prisons was administratiVe and b,-le  
proce§dhe  detainee's property. he did not participate in any photographing cif prisoners. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

4 5 
Iv • 
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SPCiid not have any knowledge of an detainee abuses or compromising incidents and 
also did not have any knowledge of CPT 	ving witnessed or heard of any indecent 
pictures or computer images of detainees. SPC 	rated that she was assigned to the Abu 
Ghraib prison for only ten (10) consecutive days. 

b7( kfr 

c. Investigative activities to be conducted and/or considered: 

1. Interview of SPC 	Attempts are being made to identify through unit 
records upon arrival of conex containers in CONUS. 

d. Problem areas: None. 
i• 

3. Point of contact is the undersigned at DSN 2321 or e-mail at 
haii1111, 	.mil. 

111111111111111111111, 	Oet  k& -4-  
CW4, MPC 
Special Agent in Charge 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

4 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

FORT HAMILTON BRANCH OFFICE, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
BUILDING 408 

FORT HAMILTON, NEW YORK 11252-7500 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

12 Jul 04 
MEMORANDUM THRU 

Commander, Washington District, 3"I  Military Police Group (CII)), ATTN: Operations, 105 
Fenton Circle Building 305, Fort Myer, VA 22211-1101 

Commander, 3 rd  Military Police Group (CID), ATTN: Operations, 4699 N. 1 5t  Street, Forest 
Park, GA 30297-5119 

FOR Headquarters, USACLDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

SUBJECT: Fourth update of Category I Monitorship ROI 0034-04-CID352-64025 

1. References: 

a. CIDR 195-1, CID Operations, Paragraph 4-6 

b. CIDMAIL message CIOP-CO, 25 May 04/1527, Subject: Commander's Update 

2. In accordance with above cited references, the following update is provided: 

a. Subjects identified to date: Unknown 

b. Investigative activity conducted during the reporting period (29 June 04 —12 July 04): 

1. This ROI was initiated basedupon the notification of H USACLDC Re uest For 
Investigation (RFI) #0211-04-CID001. On 12 May 04, SFC 	 b,7, h60-1 
1/309th  Training Support Battalion (TSB), Fort Dix, NJ 08640NJ),11.45tified  USACIDC that 
during a visit to the offices of the 310 ,Milit Police (MP) Battalion (BN), Uniondale, NY 
11550, CPT 	 Commander, 31 Ot  MP BN, told her that while 

 
h 

a_ t the AD DIWANIYAH Military Correctional facility in Iraq, he was shown bisoldiers a s 	. 
acture of anaked female Iraqi prisoner On eh' .  com Uter. , 	 old her that he .. 	.. 	, 	, 
structed the soldiers to destroy the pic 

On June 29, 2004, this office coordinated 'with e FbIl■IeW York Field Division requesting 
assistance in locating a SPChru Lexus-Nexus and other subscriber based web sites. AS 
of 1 July 2004 the FBI reply is pending. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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not returned. 

On June 30, 2004, this office attempted contact with SPC1111111111, his listed residence /.7Zt b(a 
d through cellular telephone number 

th negative resu ts. ever messages left at the residence and telephone were 

On July 1, 2004, this office requested the assistance of the FBI New York Field Division 
requesting hel locatin a SPC 	Lexus-Nexus and other subscriber based web 
sites. SP 	 s not known as a local military in the 310 th  Military Police Bn. CPT 

called that 	 as a fill-in from somewhere else but could not 
recall where. SPC is a possible USAR IRR but researching by only a last name 
and no additional identifiers has been difficult. Unit records are in transit in conex containers 
(Conex trailer is due in any day at the Port). As of 1 July 2004 the FBI reply is pending. 

On July 6, 2004, this office interviewed LTC 	 ommanding Officer, 
HHC 310th  Military Police Batta ion C 	Bucca, Iraq. LT 	upplied an e-mail 
that he forwarded to MG 	 G 77th RRC, Fort Totten, New York relating that he 
had received a message from LTC 	N Commander, 1/309th  TSB, Fort Dix New 
Jersey (609-6301M giving him a heads-up regarding statements prepared by SFC 
and CP 	reviously submitted) describing a conversation between them and CPT 

an alleged picture of a naked female detainee which was subse uently 
denied by CPT 	in his statement. (previously submitted). LT 	stated that 
he was unaware of this incident or any similar hotos or incidents. LTC 	 er 
related that the detention facility that CPT 	as assi ed had no female prisoners or 
detainees causing doubt as to the allegation that CPT 	ould have recognized a 
female detainee. 

On  July 7, 2004, this office contacted SSG 
SSCLtated that he had never obserVed or heard 

of any detainee abuse or observed .an photographS or computer images of detainees in 
compromising positions. SSG 	id state that he had taken official photographs of - 
detainees for official prisoner folders. SSG 	ould provide no additional leads for this 
investigation. 

On July 8, 2004, this office made contact with SPCMNIIII(ED under RFI 0211-04- 
CID001) on his cellular telephone at his place of einployment. SPCallrstated that he had ., 
no recollection of an prisoner abuse and did not see any photogriphi'Cir computer images Ofti  
detainees. SPC 	further stated that he could not recall anyone.who could provide • 
information regarding detainee abuses. SPCiligrequested that no further contact be made 
with him since he has no recollection of infoiniatiOn. 
NOTE: SPL 	as completed demobilization and is no longer on Title 10 Status. 

On 12 Jul 2004, this office made contact with SPC 
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em Toyed by 
SP 	dvised that her duties at Aaiwanjah and Abu Ghraib prisons was 

ITAirustrative and processed the detainees property. She participated in no photographing of 
prisoners which was accomplished by the In-processing ID section. SPC Wad no 
knowled e of any detainee abuses or compromising incidents and had no knowledge of CPT 

having witnessed or heard of any indencent of pictures or computer images of 
detainees. SPCIN stated that she was assigned to the Abu Ghraib prison for only ten (10) 
consecutive days. 

c. Investigative activities to be conducted and/or considered: 

1. Interview of SPCIIIIIIII1Attempts are being made to identify through unit 
records upon arrival of conex containers in CONUS. 

d. Problem areas: None. 

3. Point of contact is the undersigned at DSN 232411111. or e-mail at 

• 

11111111111111111111111 	 - CW4, MP 	
A- 

Special Agent in Charge 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

FORT HAMILTON BRANCH OFFICE, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
BUILDING 408 

FORT HAMILTON, NEW YORK 11252-7500 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

5 Jul 04 
MEMORANDUM THRU 

Commander, Washington District, r i  Military Police Group (CID), ATTN: Operations, 105 
Fenton Circle Building 305, Fort Myer, VA 22211-1101 

Commander, 3 rd  Military Police Group (CID), ATTN: Operations, 4699 N. 1 5t  Street, Forest 
Park, GA 30297-5119 

FOR Headquarters, USACEDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

SUBJECT: Third update of Category I Monitorship ROI 0034-04-CID352-64025 
A,4131  

1. References: 

a. CIDR 195-1, OD Operations, Paragraph 4-6 

b. CIDMAIL message CIOP-CO, 25 May 04/1527, Subject: Commander's Update 

2. In accordance with above cited references, the following first update is provided: 

a. Subjects identified to date: Unknown 

b. Investigative activity conducted during the reporting period (29 June 04 — 4 July 04): 

- 1. This ROI was initiated based upon the notification of FIQUSACIDC Re uest For 
Investigation (RFI) #0211-04-aD001. On 12 May 04, SFC 	 /pc, k401-. 
1/309th  Training Support Battalion (TSB), Fort Dix, NJ 08640 (FDNJ), notified USACIDC that 
during a visit to the offices of the 310th  Milit 	olice (MP) Battalion (BN), UniOndale, NY 
11550, CPT  ommander, 310th  MP BN, told her that while 
at the AD pIWANIYAH Military Correctional facility in Iraq, he was shoWn by soldiers a 
Picture Of a naked feinale Iraqi prisoner on their computer. -CPT 	old her that he 

- On 28 June 04, this office interviewed PFC 	 herein he provided a sworn 
statement relating that during the initial questioning of a detainee, he bent down to bring myself 
level with the detainee. The detainee moved at him in an attempt to strike his neck. PFC 

	

er stated that he moved away and then struck the detainee in the left eye with a 	
b 76/ 114° -4  c 0 	st. The above incident will be reported separately under another sequence number. 
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c. Investigative activities to be conducted and/or considered: 

/9T b1,-4 1. Interview of SPC 
2. Interview LTC 
3. Interview of SPC 
4. Interview of SPC 
5. Interview of SSG 

d. Problem areas: None. 

3. Point of contact is the undersigned at DSN 232 	or e-mail at 
hamilton.arm .mil. 

CW4, MPC 
Special Agent in Charge 
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xiStv 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 
FORT HAMILTON BRANCH OFFICE, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 

BUILDING 408 
FORT HAMILTON, NEW YORK 11252-7500 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

28 June 04 
MEMORANDUM THRU 

Commander, Washington District, 3 Iti Military Police Group (CID), ATTN: Operations, 105 
Fenton Circle Building 305, Fort Myer, VA 22211-1101 

Commander, 3 rd  Military Police Group (CID), ATTN: Operations, 4699 N. lg  Street, Forest 
Park, GA 30297-5119 

FOR Headquarters, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

SUBJECT: Second update of Category I Monitorship ROI 0034-04-CID352-64025 

1. References: 

a. CIDR 195-1, CID Operations, Paragraph 4-6 

b. CIDMAIL message CIOP-CO, 25 May 04/1527, Subject: Commander's Update 

2 In accordance with above cited references, the following first update is provided: 

a. Subjects identified to date: Unknown 

b. Investigative activity conducted during the reporting period (9 June 04 — 26 June 04): 

1. This ROI was initiated based upon the notification of HQUSACIDC Request For . 
Investigation (RFI) #0211-04 7CID001. On 12 May 04, SFC 
1/309th  Training SUPPOrt Battalion (TSB), Fort Dix, NJ 08640 (FDNJ), notified ‘USACIDC that 
during a visit to the offices of the 310th Milita Police (MP) Battalion (BN), Uniondale, NY 
11550, CPT 	 Commander; 310 th  MP BN, told her that while 
at the AD 	 `COrreOtiOnal aoility in Iraq, he Was Shown by'soldiers a 
picture 	Iraqi 	 r on eir computer CP 	old heithai he 
instructed 

f_ _nak0. fe0female
the soldieri.tfO'  

On 2 June 04, PFC 	 , 310th  MP BN, Uniondale, 
NY, wherein he provided a sworn statement relating he did not want to say anything different 
than was stated in the DA Form 	Record of Proceedings Under Article 15, Uniform Code 
of Military Justice (UCMJ). PFC 	 rovided this office with a copy of the DA 
Form 2627, which revealed he ree:eiVedan Article 15 for violating Article 92, UCMJ: Failure to 
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*. • 
obey a lawful order/regulation, wherein he displayed a religious symbol, namely the Star of 
David to a detainee and threatened him physically. 

On 24 June 04, CPTIMIIIMIIIMI/309 th  TSB, FDNJ, was interviewed, 
wherein he provided a sworn statement relatin that while conducting a unit visit at the 	th 

MP BN, Uniondale, NY 11550, CPT 	old him that a soldier showed CPT 
a picture of a naked female detainee on a computer. CPTMIIIIIold the soldier to get rid of 
the picture. 

On 25 June 04, CPT , , 310'h 	BN, Uniondale, NY 11550,  
wherein he provided a sworn statement relating an incident pertaining to a detainee abuse that 
occurred in Feb 04 at Camp Bucca, Iraq. The soldier involved in the incident received a Filed 
Grade Article 15. The above incident will be reported separately under another sequence 
number. 

On 25 June 04, this office coordinated with the Landlord of 
listed DEIDS address of SPC 	 310' MP BN, Uniondale, 

Cl 11550, wherein it was determined that SPC 	• id not reside at the above address. 
Attempts are being made to locate". throu: cross reference directories. 

On 26 June 04, SPC 
1111wherein she related while in Iraq, she worked in the MOS 27D 	ecialist 
processing information on prisoners for 10days in Dec 03. SP did 
not know anything related to CPTRainviewing any photographs depicting naked female 
Iraqi detainees. 

c. Investigative activities to be conducted and/or considered: 

1. Interview of SPC 	 ending return to NYC from out of state. 
2. Interview LTC 	 ending return to NYC from out of state. 

d. Problem areas: None. 

3. Point of contact is the undersigned at DSN 232-11111111 or e-mail at 

biti) ti -1 

Special Agent in Charge 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 
DATE 14 JUN 2004 

FROM SAC USACIDC BR OFC FT HAMILTON NY 
TO: DIR USACRC FT BELVOIR VA //CICR-ZAJ/ 

COMMANDER, WASHINGTON DISTRICT (OPERATIONS) 
CDR USACIDC 3D MP GRP FT,GILLEM GA 

SUBJECT: CE) REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - 2D STATUS/SSI - 
0034-2004-0D352-64025 - 5Y2P9 

DRAFTER: MINNIMIN 
b b RELEASER: 	 ° 11111111Mairall 

1.DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1. 01 JAN 2004, 0800 - 31 JAN 2004, 0000; INTERNET/COMPUTER ROOM, AD 

DIWANIYAH MILITARY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, 310 MILITARY POLICE 
BATTALION, IRAQ 

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 09 JUN 2004, 0800 

3. INVESTIGATED BY: 
SA 
SA 

4. SUBJECT: 
I. ADDED UNKNOWN, ; MISCONDUCT AS POW (NFI) 

5. VICTIM: 
1. U.S. GOVERNMENT; MISCONDUCT AS POW 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY BE CHANGED PRIOR TO THE 
COMPLETION OF ME INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS A DETAINEE ABUSE INVESTIGATION. 
li  

THIS STATUS REPORT IS BEING GENERATED TO CHANGE THE OFFENSE OF 
"OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE" TO "MALTREATMENT OF DETAINEES"; ALSO TO 
CHANGE THE SUBJECT OF THIS INVESTIGATION TO "UNKNOWN" 

INITIAL REPORT:I 

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED BASED UPON THE NOTIFICATION OF 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 
HQUSACIDC REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION #0211-04-CID001. ON 12 MAY 04, SFC 

1-309TH TRAINING SUPPORT BATTALION (TSB), FORT 
NJ 08640 (FDNJ), NOTIFIED USACIDC THAT DURING A VISIT TO THE OFFICES 

OF THE 310TH MILITARY POLICE 	BATTALION (BN), HEMPSTEAD, NY 11550, 
CPT 	 MMANDER, 310 MP BN, TOLD HER THAT 
WHILE AT THE AD DIWANIYAH MILITARY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY IN IRAQ, HE 
WAS SHOWN BY SOLDIERS A PICTURE' OF A NAKED FEMALE IRAQI PRISONER ON 
THEIR COMPUTER. CPT OLD HER THAT HE INSTRUCTED THE SOLDIERS 
TO DESTROY THE PICT 

P7( b0 -4 

ON 6 JUNE 04, CPT 	 'AS INTERVIEWED BY THIS OFFICE, 'WHEREIN HE 
PROVIDED A SWORN STATEMENT DENYING HE INSTRUCTED ANY SOLDIERS TO 

PICTURE, WHICH DEPICTED AN IRAQI FEMALE PRISONER. CPT 
TATED THAT SOMETIME DURING JAN 04, WHILE IN WHAT WAS 

COMMONLY REFERRED TO AS THE "INTERNET CAFE" WITHIN AD DIWANIYAH 
MILITARY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, SOLDIERS WERE JOKING AROUND AND 
TALKING ABOUT PICTURES ON ONE OF THE COMPUTERS. CPT 	URTHER 
STATED THAT ONE OF THE SOLDIERS TOLD 	SOLDIER TO TAKE A LOOK 
AT A PICTURE OF AN IRAQI FEMALE. CPT 	TOLD THE SOLDIER THAT HE 
SHOULD NOT BE DOING ANYT 	LIKE THAT, AND TOLD HIM TO GET RID OF 
WHATEVER HE WAS DOING. CPT 	ALSO STATED THAT HE SAW THE 
PICTURE FROM A DISTANCE AND NOTED THAT IT APPEARED TO BE OF A WHITE 
HISPANIC WOMAN THAT WAS FULLY CLOTHED. 

THE DELAY IN REPORTING THIS REPORT OF INVESTIGATION IS DUE TO THE 
PENDING GUIDANCE FROM HQUSACIDC. 

USACRC NAME CHECKS ON SFC11111,ND CP 	 QUESTED THROUGH 127(4 .1(0 -A.. 
ACl2. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND AR 
380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS UNDER 
INVESTIGATION. 

8.USACIDC REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKINGS 1N ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 
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Page(s) 

/0 • 

• 

Referred to: 

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND 
7115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD 
ATTN: CCJ6-DM 
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
FLORIDA 33621-5101 

MS. JACQUELINE SCOTT 
scot @centcom.smil.mil  
(813) 827-5341/2830 
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3. INVESTIGATED BY 
SA 
SA 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforcement Sensitive 

DATE 09 JUN 2004 

FROM SAC USACIDC BR OFC FT HAMILTON NY 

TO: DIR USACRC FT BELVOIR VA //CICR-ZA// 
COMMANDER, WASHINGTON DISTRICT (OPERATIONS) 
CDR USACIDC 3D MP GRP FT GILLEM GA 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - INITIAL - 0034-2004-CID352-64025 
5N5  

DRAFTER: 

RELEASER: -7 06( b(o
A 

1.DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1. 01 JAN 2004, 0900 - 31 JAN 2004, 0000; INTERNET/COMPUTER ROOM, AD 

DIWANIYAH MILITARY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, 310 MILITARY POLICE 
BATTALION, IRAQ 

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 09 JUN 2004, 0800 

3. SUBJECT:  

> bX, MJ 

5. VICTIM: 
1. U.S. GOVERNMENT; OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 
TION IN THIS REPORT IS BA, s 	, ED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR 

	

. 	'.'• 

 
THE INFORMATION 

 PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY BE CHANGE]) PRIOR TO THE 
CayirLETION P  7tr. 	THE INVESTIGATION! =,' .' -'' . 2:• :!•;:-• '....'..' 	r '; .. • 	,... ;; .„: 	... 	. ... 

., . 

' 	IS  A DETAINEE AB US 
 '.',•;..c OF :;.. 	1 •: 	i  ::::•-.,'. ,,., ,s., .t 	. /

isTIGATIOIN)YAS INITIATED  , 1NITIAT ,.,. 	 ..-- 

• • '' ‘:•• ' :.-. ..--.,. . :-„ . :, . ,,,, ..1.':: 	.,,r.
613ASEDUPQN7

i,, 
NOTIFICATION 

  
.-,.. 	 .:,, 

'  ij§katiad RE' UEST FOR INVESTIGATION #Q 1  H19,4-CID001. ON 12 MAY 04, SFC 
309THIRAININGSUpPORTBATT 

NJ 08 	NJ), NOTIFIED USACIDC THAT DURING 
A 

 VISIT  TOI°TNSB 	RT  HETOFIFCOES 67>  
OF THE 310TH MILITARY POLICE MP BATTALION (BN), HEMPSTEAD, NY 11550, , 	1  A. 

CPT 	 OMMANDER, 310 MP BN, TOLD HER THAT D-761 tio.fr 
WHILEATDig:: ,...,,ptwANiy:Ax:MpTARy CORRECTIONAL FACILITY IN IRAQ, HE 

. 	. 
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8. USACIDC REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
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WAS SHOWN BY SOLDIERS A PICTURE OF A NAKED FEMALE IRAQI PRISONER ON 
THEIR COMPUTER. CPT ®[ HER THAT HE INSTRUCTED THE SOLDIERS 0//4.-1  
TO DESTROY THE PICTURE. 

INVESTIGATION DID N T DEVELOP SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE O_R 
DISPROVE SFC 	LEGATION,THAT CPT 	INSTRUCTED SOLDIERS 
TO DESTROY A PI TURE OF A NAKED FEMALE IRAQI PRISONER ON THEIR 
COMPUTER THE STATEMENTS OBTAINED BY USACTDC WERE NOT EXACT, BUT 
WERE SIMILAR IN CONTENT, WHEREBY MISCONCEPTION MAY HAVE OCCURRED. 

ON 6 JUNE 04, CPTIMIVAS INTERVIEWED BY THIS OFFICE, WHEREIN HE 
PROVIDED A SWORN STATEMENT DENYING HE INSTRUCTED ANY SOLDIERS TO 
DESTROYA PICTURE, WHICH DEPICTED AN IRAQI FEMALE PRISONER. CPT 

STATED THAT SOMETIME DURING JAN 04, WHILE IN WHAT WAS 
COMMONLY REFERRED TO AS THE "INTERNET CAFE" WITHIN AD DIWANIYAH 
MILITARY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, SOLDIERS WERE JOKING AR 	AND 
TALKING ABOUT PICTURES ON ONE OF THE COMPUTERS. CPT 	 THER 
STATED THAT ONE OF THE SOLDIERS TOLD ANOTHER SOLDIER TO TAKE A LOOK 
AT A PICTURE OF AN IRAQI FEMALE. CPINERTOLD THE SOLDIER THAT HE 
SHOULD NOT BE DOING ANYTHING LIKE THAT, AND TOLD HIM TO GET RID OF 
WHATEVER HE WAS DOING. CPT 	ALSO STATED THAT HE SAW THE 
PICTURE FROM A DISTANCE AND NOTE HAT IT APPEARED TO BE OF A WHITE 
HISPANIC WOMAN THAT WAS FULLY CLOTHED. 

THE DELAY IN REPORTING THIS REPORT OF INVESTIGATION IS DUE TO THE 
PENDING GUIDANCE FROM HQUSACIDC. 

USACRC NAME CHECKS ON SF 	 CP 	 QUESTED THROUGH I)V,  bea-q- uip, 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACTDC. 

. 
OMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 000-8-2 
TAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND AR 

380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS UNDER 
INVESTIGATION. 

ACl2. 
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PROTECTIVE MARKINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT tNSITVE 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
CARLISLE BARRACKS RESIDENT AGENCY 

THIRD MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

116 FORBES AVE, SUITE 11 
CARLISLE, PENNSYLVANIA 17013-5028 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

CIRC-WCB 4 June 2004 

MEMORANDUM FOR Speaal Agent in Charge, Fort Hamilton Branch Office, 3rd  Military 
Police Group (CID), USACIDC, Building 408 CID Wing, South Pershing Avenue, Fort 
Hamilton, NY 11252-7500 

SUBJECT: Results of Preliminary Inquiry (SFC 	— reported abuse of Iraqi 
prisoners by US Service members) 

1. BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION:  On 11 May 2004 this ce was notified b the 
Operations Officer, Washington District that SF 	 1/309 th  
Training Support BN, Fort Dix, NJ (FDNJ), reported CPT 	 310th  MP 
BN, Uniondale, NY 11553 informed her he instructed a soldier to dispose of images of a 
naked Iraqi female detainee the soldier had on a government co 'puter. 

2. SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION:-  On.12 May.04,.SA 	 and SA 

. 
tetvieWed SFC 	'd Obtained'a'sWOrni'Staternent:(End 2) she 

eta! e the Conversation with CPT  A on „ltstated 	30 ivr'04, while 
- COndkiCti.n4 . 4 . '0'4 vi of theji0 :11:,..Mp.:!3,N.CPT 	. nfOttned her that'Whilein Iraq, 

•. : '6,SOldiet . (NFI),..showed hinl'a'digitalirnage of.a'"ookeoifemie..:'She'telated CPT 
initially thought the image was that of .theo(diersgirifFienci until the

-. in,orrned..hini'lhkif: was an Iraqi female detainee, Which he thought C1111111raiso 
kneW:CPT 	informed the SO1010. to.-Oitioe of the image in.  caSe't erP-Was'  an : 	.....:, 	..... 	,•:, 

, investigation. 

	

.... 	:,. 	 ‘%.- 	• 	-.. 	- 	• 	:• - 	•••••..,..••,••••. 	•,. '••%•,•• ,., • -• • 

 

Additionally;  ..-..„....-.,. : ,., , orv..1 . moy'04 , 'SX 	eceived 	 statement (End 3) by 
C 	 MMAj 	 ij(i9Y 1-5 

, . 	• 	.,.. 	-....--, ....._. 	 , 	.. 	• 	... 	.. 	.. 

,,,:.

,-,,....,.....  .• tO _  .•,.•• •,•,....:    
, '-.- • --- :,•.. ... 0N .;: - FpNI; 7mA1 

:1st) prdVided 	 eelit%'WhOeinThe'detalled, hiS,aCtiOnt after • 

• • 

•AGENT'S COMMENT: Several days afterthis interview SFC 	ontciCte .d . the,CIO 
Office 	

• 	s.:. 
and  related that she ..001100..$00;othri:-.60)0(k4::.'00 -Noti:NcNN)•.taking 

• female Iraqi female detainee from her cell at night. No further information. 

3. CONCLUSION: Review of this Information determines that Suspect, CPT _ 
•CPT 	'nt•ne•unit is located Within trie:AOR , ‘Of the Fort Hamilton oto.. 

. 	...... 	
the 

.;....officotherefore;'.t is n ormation i s 	to the Special Agent in charge for 
A41Oh'deethea.approplate. • • •..    
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITVE 
CIRC-WCB 
SUBJECT: Letter of Transmittal - 0056-04-CID342 

ke, b (9- 1 
4. Point of contact this action is the undersigned or SA 	 DSN 
242-11111111111M 

brztb&-4 

 

(6) Enclosures 
1. AIR of SA 
	12 Ma 04 b7ci,t 

3. Voluntary Stateme
- 4 2. Statement of SFC 

4. Statement of 	 12 May 04 
5. CID Form 44 
6. CID Form 44 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITVE 
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CW3 ' MP  brcb6-1 
Special Agent in Charge 

-4 
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b740 11111111111111 
Frö 	 S 1011111111 b7tb6 - 
Sent 	 ay 26, tO0b 	

/./ 
1:471114 

To: 	 b C ( A. 
Subject 	 RFI 0211-04-CID 0 

Importance: 	 High 

Follow Up Flag: 	Follow up 
Flag Status: 	 Flagged 

 

t1414 
ULU 

 

Referral COPS 
0128.doc 

RFI 3rd Grp 443rd 
MP Co Iraq D... 

Ittrsalertroster 
77THRRCxls 

Scan001.PDF 

ge 	 
From: 	 W3 CID 

zSen • 

- To: 
CW3 
Cc: SA CID; 3d MP Group (CID); 

CW3 
• 	211-04-CID001 

Importance: High 

Guys, here is RFI 0211-04. 

Couple of things on these. This RFI deals with people in different areas. Each office 
will open the following as ROIs/SSI based on the individual complaints as they are 
separate incidents. It may seem like a lot of work, but this will actually make the work 
product make more sense as only once incident will be referred to in each case. 

The . RFI lists a five names 

Carlisle gets the brunt of the work: The 443rd is based out of Gettysburg, PA at the 
Adams County Memorial MARC, 1200  Fairfield Road, Gettysburg, PA ' 

PFC 	she is in the 443rd, the Scan list gives her name and SEN and the DIEDs 

flthe 
	it 
 roster 	 - 

 roster 
not found on 

 on the 	
un roster 

B. SFC 	was h° 	
found 0 	

unit X  
C. . SSG 

- s not 
was not 

foun
d on  

- - 	. 
D. ITC 

was identified as SGTL  and interviewed by Ft. MEADE. 
wii.i. rw the statement, start a<TAF on his statement and then extract RO 

a egation has been confirmed by the numerous witnesses h hc  identified. He 

you can do DIEDSj  
identified 7 Subjects 	4 nt1w= e witnesses all  

to find 
t lf uileIrt except SPC is on the Scan List and 

F. fwd the SFC 	 statement as an MOT tc1111111!.t. Hamilton. 

G. The * ' - 	 ate 	trying to find out who is back and 
	
still a statement, 

we are  Iraq, if Y°', have a  contact nCt
. 
 can  om

in 

L 	
11  

then individual ROIs. 

	

	 someone can ID the Marines involved refer that mess to s 
help great, you need to  open. it 

1 6 2 
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NCIS.' 

sage--- CW5 Diebtoi 

13, 2004 10:21 

b7c,0-4-  
fwd the 	 Statement as an MOT to Carlisle and close out your case. 

id under 	 . -- t D EDS list as living at 
terview and let me know what he had to say 

omeone e se nee •s o •pen the ROI. 

B. In regards to SFC 	once you receive her statement open an ROI and work it as 
an SSI per our guidelines. I know you have a interview with CPT 	set up so just 
Arnow what needs to be done paperwork wise. 

,N1i111111111111brchip -1  
ADps/FS0 
Washington District, USACIDC 
703-696-41111 

-WAREING: This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, law enforcement sensitive, and 
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to th 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or 
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
communication in error, please notify us immediately by reply or by telephone (703) 696- 
allgand immediately delete this message and all its attachments. 
wat OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

- - -Ori 
Mmmm: . 	 - 3d MP Group (CID) 	

/C h i  / ay 	, 2004 10:31 AM 	 LP 
CW3 CID 

: RFI 0211-04-CID001 
Mgmrtance: High 

111•• ■••■evar liarAIIMMI ,  

Sent-
To: 

0211-04-CID001 
Isportance: High 

----- 
7rom• 	 CW3 [mailt 
Iamt.:.Monda 	0 , 2004 5:27 PM- 

015 	 E-mail); 	 E-mail) 
2 

elvoir.army.mil] 191(11)169-  
b7  b('°  

13 3 

4 
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SubjeCt: RFI 0211-04-CID001 
Importance: High 

«RFI 3rd Grp Fwd Detainee Abuse.DOC» «Referral COPS 0128.doc» 

Gentlemen, 

Please acknowledge receipt this RFI. It contains five separate allegations of detainee 
abuse, not previously investigated, in so far as we can tell. 

bizt  h60- I 
IFIRMEIr 
HQ, USACIDC 

703.806. Wk 
703.806.0307 Fax 
DSN 6 

ell (as of 1 Apr 04) 
elvoir.army.mil <mailto: 	 belvoir.army.mil> 

I—WARNING: This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, law enforcement sensitive, and 
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or 
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
communication in error, please notify us immediately by reply or by telephone (703) 806-
gm and immediately delete this message and all its attachments. 

/ 

3 
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Page(s) 

• 

Referred to: 

U.S. ARMY HUMAN 
RESOURCES COMMAND 

ATTENTION: AHRC-FOI, RM 7S65 
200 STOVALL STREET 
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22332-0404 

MR. THOM JONES 
thom.jones@hoffman.army.mil 
(703) 325-4053 
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A CID IIMPM16 2004 1:57 PM 
From: 
Sent 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject 

From : 
0 	 sage  	' 	'  

CW5 
Sent-
To: 

ble.b6- ►  

sect: FW: Designation of Category I Monitoeship Cases. 
Importance: High 

Importance: 	 High 

FW: CC's Update 	Monitorship 
ROLdm 

SAC: see the attached messages, all cases 
will be CAT 1 monitored. This has specific requirements outlined 
will be provided to command through dist and grp. 

As you will also see in the CG's message IG inspections have been 
so it does not look like we will be being inspected by the IG this 
the information develops. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this message. Thanks to you and your 
hard work! 

agent for all your 

involving prisoner abuse 
in CIDR 195-1. Updates 

suspended for 120days, 
year. More on that as 

Chief 

CW4, 
br b - 

Operations Officer 
Washington District, USACIDC 
703.696.41111. 

WARNING: This message is intended for the use of the, individual or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, law enforcement sensitive, and 
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the.reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or 
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
communication in error, please notify us immediately by reply or by telephone (703) 696- 
41111 and immediately delete this message and all its attachments. 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

1 /a • 
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Messae 
From: 	 5 [mailto: 	 belvoir.army.mil] b-rc b - 

	

Sent: 	 . , 2004 8 : 2 8 AM 
To: 

sect: Designation Of Category I Monitorship Cases 
Importance: High 

We 

All; 

As directed by the CG, USACIDC, all allegations of detainee abuse incidents are now 
Category I monitorship case. So, upgrade any 66 actions 
on detainee abuse cases into an ROI, immediately. 	Also, a Task Force was 
formed at the Cmd handling this Cat I cases. OPS 

P.S. MIN you have three (0059, 0061 and 0062). Imo, You have at least two that I 
recall, maybe more. 

See attached memorandum reference designation of all detainee abuse cases as SSI 
reportable, category I monitorship cases. 

Also see CG update message. 

Request further dissemination to all subordinate units. 

«FW: CG's U date» «Monitorship ROI.doc» 

Chief, Investigative Operations Division 

h7c,. 

'EARNING: This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is 
pli:91-essed and may contain information that is privileged, law enforcement sensitive, and 
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or 
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
communication in error, please notify us immediately by reply or by telephone (703) 806- 

4111111and immediately delete this message and all its attachments. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW 
ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

2 
A 
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b-76, bla- 
allingaw. 5 bre,11*-1 

7arieTdr, May 26, 2004 7:12 AM 
FW: CG's Update 

From: 
Sent 
:Subject 

> 0 • 	Messa e 
> From: 
> Sen 
> To: 

3ec : 	omman•er's Update 

>

• 

Troops, 

MG bfe/j 
2004 5 : 27 PM 

> I know that all of you are aware that detainee abuse issues are at the 
> forefront right now and that our associated criminal investigations are 

._._> very, very important pieces to resolving the overall issues. Let there be 
- > no doubt that: 1) our Army is still at war, 2) it is not business as 
> usual , 3) CID's top priority is detainee abuse investigations. The 
> challenges are greater than they've ever been, but this Command is going 
> to meet those challenges head-on just as we have for the past 33 years. 

> To put the matter into some context, I have already briefed the Secretary 
> of Defense and Congress on our detainee abuse cases and met with the 
> national media. Reviews are being cOndu ' ed by the Schlesinger 
> Commission, DoDIG, and DAIG, while MG 	conducts a review of military 
> intelligence operations. Completed prod  s include MG Taguba's 15-6 and ill 
> various ICRC reports as well as my PMG assessment of detention operations 
> last Fall. The common thread that runs through most of these processes 
> is our criminal investigation product, so data sharing and collection is 

quite extensive. 

> I have made some recent decisions that will facilitate timely, thorough 
> investigations while simultaneously satisfying increasing demands for 
> information from our seniorleaderShip Congress,the media, our Sister 
> Services, and the multiple reviewing and investigating entities. 	

_ 

.> 	-- I have suspended CID IG inspections for at least 120 days in 
> order to use the TG TeaMas the nucleuS of an investigative taskforOe to 
> oversee macro-level issues associated ; 	 i and PriMarily:With Abu Ghrab a t.O.  _

VieWS on Our ClOsed detainee death ca ses 
       

> conduct "suffidienOr re .:- 

> 	4-:I have deSignatedallYdetainee abUSe cases as "Cat'I 
litmaitOrships,hichAlat'We-dotOn O 	 priority cases..;    ..._      _,. > - 	 .,---,- .::., 

> --EI 11ali0;40Y&Ti1iJ00''0004ndOtToTc; 

	

	to e0100-14-    .,,, > resources'shii.0640.41ii0iddiid' :thWI 'will like y:,._aye to pull4:'fo! 
> personnel from CID'' 	the 'field with ̀special skill s , 

.....,—, ..: 
> The G-3 will publiah4n6PORD that lays all of thiaOut, and I also owe 
> you what the IG inspectiOh schedule will look like for the future. 

>

• 

.I want to make perfectly clear that these decisions are NOT based on a 
> lack of confidence in our agents or someone not doing their job. Quite 
> the contrary -- everyone, and especially our folks deployed in theater, 
> are busting their bUtta,tO'Maka:it all hdripen. It is simply the unique 
> circumstances that arl2v00 us t.,, -4, buoilt6  a bit differently. 

Every facet of this Command needs to work together as a team to get the 
> job done. This is clearly a time in which leadership will make a 

1 7 0 
p. 
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difference. I have confi& nce in all of you and know that 'T have your 
full support in doing what has to be done. 

2 
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5. Weekly updates to this head • uarters as described in reference lb will be forwarded via e-mail 
to Mr. 

r 	 by. 

1%.iNt.lir.artii‘.inil  and CW5 
- bx/h& 4- 

 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U. S. ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

6010 6TH STREET 
FORT BELVOIR, VIRGINIA 22060-5506 

 

   

CIOP-ZA 
	

25 May 2004 

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 

SUBJECT: Designation of Category I Monitorship ROI 

1. References: 

a. AR 190-8, Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other 
Detainees, 1 October 1997 

b. CIDR 195-1, paragraph 4-6b(1), CID Operations, 15 January 2004. 

2. As of 21 May 04, this Command has initiated 74 Reports of Investigation (R01) in 
Afghanistan and Iraq concerning the abuse of detained persons by U.S. military and civilian 
contracted personnel. These investigations have generated significant Department of Defense, 
Congressional, and international attention. Several Congressional and Department of Defense 
task forces and commissions have been created to review divergent aspects of detainee 
operations as well as investigations conducted by the USACIDC. It is expected this scrutiny and 
oversight will continue for the foreseeable future. 

3. Effective 25 May 04, the Commanding General, USACIDC, has designated all detainee abuse 
ROIs as category I monitorship. All field elements are directed to reference lb for timeliness 
and timely reporting requirements. In addition, all ROIs dispatched effective this date will be 
SSI reportable and will reflect the following statement as the first paragraph of the investigative 
summary, "This is a detainee abuse investigation." 

4. For the purposes of this requirement a "detainee" is -defined as any person captured or 
otherwise detained by an armed force. The detention need not occur at a MP controlled detention 
facility and may include checkpoints and cordon and search operations 'Abuse" includes, but is 
not limited to, punitive articles of the Uniform Code of Military Justice and/or similar provisions 
of Title 18, US Code. 

6. The termination date of this memorandum cannot be determined. 

Printed on ® Recycled Paper 
	 72 

DOD-DOACID003249 ACLU-RDI 64 p.91



\riffq. 
CIOP-COP • 
SUBJECT: Designation of Category I Monitorship ROI 

7. Point of contact is CW5M/11.703) 8064.1 or 	 br7e/b6 

FOR THE COMMANDER: • 

1
1 	

//Original si mill b 1bh 

Colonel, GS 
Deputy Chief of Staff, G-3 

DISTRIBUTION: A 

7 3 
2 
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3 CID 
hursday, ay 13, 2004 1:27 PM 

FW: Request Assistance 

From: 
Sen 
To: 
Sub ec 

A CID 
y 	, 004 2:22 PM 
3 CID 

equest Assistance 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject 

All, 

iv( ( 12(.0' 

FYI and heed 

111111111111P 

IIIIII I am sure we are doing this already but FYI 

Chief 

C114, MP 
iDperations Officer 
Washington District, USACIDC 
703 -696.4111p 

• • sage 	 
A 

ursNW 
 ftm: 	 CW5 lioSent: 	a  

cr: FW: Request Assistance 

•MPAd  below, any reply back to the GP, pls, use the RFI#s (if available) to be checked. 

723K-1111  
a -----Ori 
a From: ' 	 - 3d MP Group (CID) 
a Zen • 	 ay,, May '13, 2004 1:03 PM 
a. To: 
• Sub ect: Request Assistance 

>

• 

Chief, 
a 
a 	We need some guidance dispatched to the OPS Officers. Please 

isecaml . the - BNs that on all RFIs include in the subject line of the 
> response, CMD's tracking number, ie: 0179-04-CID001. 

>

• 

thanks, 

WNW 
1 

b& -I 

74 
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> riminal Intelligence Manager 
> 3d MP GRP (CID) 
> 404-469-4111, 
> 7  

> ax: 	- 
> 

> WARNING: This message is intended for the use of the individual or 
> entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is 
> privileged, law enforcement sensitive, and exempt from disclosure 
> under applicable law. If 
> the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee 
• or 
> agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, 
> you 
> are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of 
> this 
> communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
> communication in error, please notify us immediately by reply or by 
> telephone (404) 4691111, and immediately delete this message and all its 
> attachments. 

2 
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Cc: 
Subject Iraqi Abuse Investigations 

From: 
Sent 
To: 

Oc t  b&- 
1111111.W3 CID 

Thursda Ma 13 2004 1:03 PM 

All, 

We are having a problem because of the return of the 800th MP Bde (they are the Bde that ran the Iraqi Prison) we are 
getting a lot of people coming fwd saying they are witnesses to abuses. Compounding the problem is that the Bde is all 
located within Wash District. We presently have a list of 8 individuals with information (6 of them in an RFI received 
yesterday). I need the following to occur now. Please notify District Ops/Aops by phone and email of anwho comes fwd 
with info. Set up an interview time and take a statement on a 66. Then fwd the statement to me and Mr 	or our 
review. We are not trying to micromanage, but since the reservists from one unit live in up to three different Offices AORs 
you both may be working the same incident. This way we can hopefully make life a little easier for you by consolidating 
actions. 

I have the tatement, I need to know who else you have scheduled and what are the case numbers of all of 
them. Than 

NEI 
I need the Statement offfillir 
If anyone else has interviewed anyone, please fwd the statement ASAP. 

need a response by all SACs to this email. Thanks in advance 

1.111111.111 

	

z be, -/ 
,A0p/FS0 
Washington District, USACIDC 
703-69611. 

1 
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77TH RSC CMD G 	 PAGE 01/03 

HEADQUARTERS 
77th  Regional Readiness 

Command 
Office of the Commanding General 

AFRC-CNY-CG 
Building 200, Fort Totten 

Flushing, NY 11359-1016 

Com: (718) 352-41./M 
	

FAX: (718) 352-5830 	DSN: 41564.1.10 

7 7 

 

DArt) - 3 b(6)-3 

  

TO:
AkA 11111  

PHONE: 

FAX: 	-4 9-235' 

 

FROM: 
Co 

PHONE: (718) 3521.1 

FAX: (718) 352-5830 

   

11-A-v 	OA-ZS Gut. S c %AA._ 

PAGES (including Header sheet): 3 . 

• 
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Fro 
To: 
CC: 
Sen 004 
Subject: New information (310th MP 8n) 

Sir, 

Atta 	d is information I received today 
LTC 

tP1 

OL t77RRC C of S 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject zmieG (77RRC CG) 

004 12:43 PM 
L (77RRC C of S) 

Fw: New in ormation (31Dth MP Bn) 

ust got this from I stopped ihnsim_he airs Inquiry. 	Fwd 
or leave to 	usarc.._ 

41■11,* 
Sent from my Blackberry Wireless Handheld (wwwillackSerry.net)  

this WM want to know whether should do a 

dshac 5.)41 	 '244  

te-0 

3 (..s_ti  t . 

Cie 

7 8 

1 
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rAUE 83/03 

Sir, 

This is a heads up 	don't know how much or if any thing will come of this but just 
wanted 	know 	Received a phone call today at approximately 0930 from a 
LTC 	the Battalion Commander of tnosth TS t Fort Dix ( 60•9-6304/01.....he 
was giving me a heads-up that on 30 April 2004 CP 	310' MP Bn, 1.11-1C 
Company Commander) was speaking with SFC 	an• TagmAT Team).....on 
that day in conversation he made statements tha w e in Iraq he 	'seen a picture of a 
naked female that may have been a prisoner (apparently from Abu Garab)...,.he stated 
the picture, that was downloaded off a computer, was shown to him from a soldier that 
had been rotated (3 week rotations to operate the BAT system) from Abu Garab.....he 
further stated that he told the soldier to get rid of any other pictures he may have .he 
also stated that he reported the incident up through the chain of command 	 

LTC 	informed me that SFCIllirmade a formal statement and it has been 
forwaWarough channels. 

NOTE: As the first person in his chain of command I was unaware of this incident or 
any other similar photos or incidents 	 

I have assigned Captain to do a command6rs inquiry and the into this 
incident.....will provide more information as I receive it ...... _LTC 

• 
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From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject 

ACID bic,b&! 
1, 2004 2:10 PM 

racy nsoners 

IMMNEMMM. 

From: 
To: 
Sent. 12:17 PM 
Subject: Iraqi Prisoners 

bo -4 

/1111,I am on top of this. 

111111 

CHIEF: 
-- (Per our conversation) 
:-..r.- 

 

The following information was received by this office at 1730hrs, 10 May 

011111  

m Headquarters, USARC 77th RRC, Fort Totten, New York, COL(p) 
Chief of Staff. 

s information was also forwarded to First US Army as a Serious 
Incident Report through the 78th Training Division (TS), Edison, New 
Jersey. 

SWORN STATEMENT 

Locat . 	 y 08640 	 04 5 07 
]dame:: 	 SSN: 	

• 

Trade: e-7 AD 
•axganization: 1-309th TS Bn Fort Dix, New Jersey 08640 

a„ 	 ant to make the following statement under oath: 

Tb.130 April 2004, at approximately 1245 hours, while conducting a unit 
wit with the 310th " • Police Battalion at Uniondale, New York, 
the commander Captain 	tated to me that while in Iraq for 
Aperation Iraqi Freedom; so iers from his unit would be .  sent to the 
Adtferent confinement facilities on a three week rota -- ' duty.
=ter one such rotation, the soldiers returned and CPT 	stated to 
me 'that while he was in a tent that had computers set Up'or'MOrale 
arnposes, one of his soldiers who had just returned from A Confinement 

Zenility showed him a photograph 	d female which the soldier 
31412.mmloaded onto the computer. CPT 	tated to 	he thought 
the photograph was of the soldier's grr ,. riend. CPT, 	stated that 
the soldier.-(name unknownW 	" Sir, don't you recog 	heith e's 
'One of the'prisoners". CPT 	tated to me that he 'found out later 
that there were more - soldiers with photographs on computers and that he 
instructed the soldiers to destroy the photographs in case an 
investigation should ever come down. 

Peron Administering Oath: 	 Cpt, JA, Fort Dix, New 
Janney. 

SIDE BAR: MG 
Information Officer, 
attempting to e 
lational media. 

as advised that 	 the Public 
PIO) of the 800M477777777Police Brigade is 

iirts involving the MP's to the local and 
pparently has a grudge against the 800th and 	hr2e 

1 
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is soliciting the media for exposure. No further information was 
requested on this issue If additional information is requested please 
advise. 

We could open up an ROI but then we'll need RFA's from Iraqi and most of 
the answers are already known. Suggest this information above be 
forwarded and this office treat the information as an RFA and forward 
any additional information to a central collective point. We could 
interview the unit members as necessary and forward the results. It 
appears several CID officers are going to be involved in this tragedy. 
Your guidance would be appreciated. 

2 
	 81 
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